Provide Special Inspection for Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing performed
by a third party certified HERS Rater for the following:

a) Quality insulation installation

b) Indoor air quality ventilation

c) Kitchen range hood

d) Minimum air flow

e) Verified EER

f) Verified SEER

g) Verified refrigerant charge

h) Fan efficacy watts / CFM

i) Verified HSPF

j) Verified heat pump rated heating capacity

k) Duct leakage testing

I) Ducts located entirely in conditioned space confirmed by duct leakage testing

NOTES:

After installing Water Heating Systems, Fenetration, and HVAC equipment, the
installer shall submit the Installation Certificate” (CF-2R form), completed and
signed by the installer, listing the equipment installed, (manufacturer, model, and
efficiencies, U-Values and SHGC-values, etc.) and that it meets or exceeds the
requirements of the energy documentation. (CEES section 10-103(a)(3))
(Registered copies shall be provided when HERS verification is required.)
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NOTES:

"REGISTERED" copies of the CF-2R and CF-3R forms shall be submitted prior to
prior to final inspection, signed by certified by the installer(s) for the CF-2R form,
and the HERS Rater, for Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing on the CF-3R
form. (CEES 10-103(a)(3) and 10-103(a)(5))

NOTES:

a) LOT SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN WATER AWAY FROM ALL FOUNDATIONS
AT A SLOPE OF 5% WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING. (CRC SECTION R401.3)

b) IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10' OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL
SLOPE A MINIMUM OF 2% AWAY FROM BUILDING.

c) ALL SITE GRADING OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING ENVELOPE IS REQUIRED TO
BE A MINIMUM OF 0.5% DIRECTED TOWARDS THE STREET.

PROPERTY LINE

PRIMARY STREET

& -G

01 SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

A.001  DRAWING INDEX/ SITE PLAN / SITE SECTION
A.002 GENERAL NOTES

A.020c TYPICAL DETAILS
A.020g TYPICAL DETAILS
A.020s TYPICAL DETAILS
A.021  TYPICAL DETAILS

A.100c FLOOR PLAN
WINDOW SCHEDULE / ELEVATIONS
DOOR SCHEDULE / ELEVATIONS
A.100g FLOOR PLAN
WINDOW SCHEDULE / ELEVATIONS
DOOR SCHEDULE / ELEVATIONS
A.100s FLOOR PLAN
WINDOW SCHEDULE / ELEVATIONS
DOOR SCHEDULE / ELEVATIONS
A.101c ROOF PLAN
A.101g ROOF PLAN
A.101s ROOF PLAN

A.110c REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
LIGHTING SCHEDULE

A.110g REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
LIGHTING SCHEDULE

A.110s REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
LIGHTING SCHEDULE

A.200c EXTERIOR ELEVATION
BUILDING SECTIONS
A.200g EXTERIOR ELEVATION
BUILDING SECTIONS
A.200s EXTERIOR ELEVATION
BUILDING SECTIONS
A.400 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
APPLIANCE SCHEDULE / PLUMBING SCHEDULE
A.401c INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A.401g INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A.401s INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

S5.000 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES & SHEET LIST
S5.010  TYPICAL CONCRETE DETAILS
S.020  TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS - GENERAL AND STUD WALLS
S.021  TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS - SHEAR WALLS
S.022  TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS - SHEAR WALLS

AND ROOF CONNECTIONS
S.023  TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS - DIAPHRAGMS

S5.100c FOUNDATIONS AND FRAMING PLANS - CRAFTSMAN
S.100g FOUNDATIONS AND FRAMING PLANS - GABLE

S.100s FOUNDATIONS AND FRAMING PLANS CONTEMPORARY
S.110c CEILING FRAMING PLAN - CRAFTSMAN

S5.110g CEILING FRAMING PLAN - GABLE

$.110s CEILING FRAMING PLAN - CONTEMPORARY

S5.200c ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS - CRAFTSMAN

S5.200g ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS - GABLE

S5.200s ELEVATIONS AND SECTIONS - CONTEMPORARY

T24-1  TITLE 24 ENERGY ANALYSIS
MM-1  TITLE 24 MANDATORY MEASURES
MM-2  TITLE 24 MANDATORY MEASURES

M-0.00 MECHANICAL SPECS, LEGENDS & SYMBOLS
M-1.01 MECHANICAL LAYOUT

P0.00 PLUMBING SPECS, DETAILS & SYMBOLS
P1.01  WATER SUPPLY LAYOUT

P1.02  GAS LAYOUT

P1.03 DRAINAGE LAYOUT

E-0.00 ELECTRICAL SPECS, LEGEND & SYMBOLS
E-1.01 LIGHTING LAYOUT
E-2.01 POWER LAYOUT

ELECTRICAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM

PLOT PLAN & LAYOUT
ELECTRICAL DESIGN
EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATION
EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATION

PROJECT DATA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ~ ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

PROJECT ADDRESS: CITY OF FRESNO

ZONING: RE/ RS-1/ RS-2/ RS-3/ RS-4/ RS-5
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE V-B

BUILDING AREA: (N) FIRST LEVEL = 347 SF A
LOT COVERAGE: PER THE UNDERLYING ZONE DISTRICT
NUMBER OF STORIES: SINGLE STORY RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY: R3 OCCUPANCY GROUP

REQUIRED YARDS: PER THE UNDERLYING ZONE DISTRICT
BUILDING HEIGHT: 30'-0" MAXIMUM HEIGHT ENVELOPE
LEGEND

EAST-WEST REFERENCE LINE

@ NORTH-SOUTH REFERENCE LINE
01
AN

)02 ELEVATION

(<2
=
X
=
[«p}
m

&

SECTION

] @ o0

AS NOTED
AS NOTED

3'=1-0"
3'=1-0"
3'=1-0"
AS NOTED

1/4"=1-0"
1/2'=10"
1/2'=1-0"
1/4"=10"
1/2'=1-0"
1/2'=1-0"
1/4"=1-0"
1/2'=10"
1/2'=10"
1/4"=1-0"
1/4"=1-0"
1/4"=1-0"

1/4'=1-0"
N/A
1/4"=1-0"
N/A
1/4"=1-0"
N/A

1/4"=1-0"
1/4'=1-0"
1/4"=1-0"
1/4'=1-0"
1/4"=1-0"
1/4'=1-0"
1/2'=1-0"
N/A

1/2'=1-0"
1/2'=1-0"
1/2'=1-0"

N/A

AS NOTED
AS NOTED
AS NOTED
AS NOTED

AS NOTED

1/4"=1-0"
1/4'=1-0"
1/4"=1-0"
1/4'=1-0"
1/4"=1-0"
1/4'=1-0"
1/4"=1-0"
1/4'=1-0"
1/4"=1-0"

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
AS NOTED

N/A

AS NOTED
AS NOTED
AS NOTED

N/A
AS NOTED
AS NOTED
N/A

3/16"=1-0"
N/A
N/A
N/A

WINDOW NUMBER

DOOR NUMBER

DETAIL

ROOM TAG

WALL TYPE

AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS

OWNER:
CITY OF FRESNO
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
2600 FRESNO STREET, 3RD FLOOR
FRESNO, CA 93721
ARCHITECT:

AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS, INC.

2814 ROWENA AVENUE, SUITE ONE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90039
P.323.953.4700 F. 323.953.4900

AARON NEUBERT CA# C-29005

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

NOUS ENGINEERING, INC.

600 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 760
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017
P. 213.627.6687

MEP ENGINEER:
INNODEZ DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
726 FOXBROUGH PLACE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566
P. 424.414.0097
REVISION: DATE: COMMENT:
ISSUE:

AREVISION #206.03.22 PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS

AREVISION #104.04.22 PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS

SEAL:

Project No. 2104

ADU PROGRAM

CITY OF FRESNO
CALIFORNIA

DRAWING TITLE:

SITE PLAN
ADU 01

347 SF

pate: JUNE 3, 2022
SCALE: AS NOTED

DRAWN BY:

© Aaron Neubert Architects, INC. 2022 ‘ \ | 0 O 1




GENERAL NOTES

Code Reference:

California Building Code 2019 (CBC)
California Residential Code 2019 (R)
California Green Building Standard Code 2019 (CGBSC)
California Mechanical Code 2019 (CMC)
California Electrical Code 2019 (CEC)
California Plumbing Code 2019 (CPC)

Code Compliance and Inspection Per City Of Fresno:

1.All construction shall Conform to California Building Code 2019
pertaining to Type VB construction and all other applicable
codes.

2. An approved set of drawings bearing the stamp of the City of
Fresno Building and Safety Department shall be available on the
construction site at all times. All appropriate and necessary
Department of Building and Safety permits must be posted at all
times.

General Construction Notes:

1.

Prior to ordering any materials or doing any work, each trade
shall verify all measurements at the building and shall be
responsible for the correctness of the same. No extra charge
or compensation will be allowed on account of differences
between actual dimensions and the measurements indicated
on the drawings; any discrepancies between the drawings and
field conditions which may be found shall be submitted to the
Architect for consideration and clarification before proceeding
with the work. The contractor shall be responsible for any
deviation from the Contract Documents.

All of the Architect's drawings and construction notes are
complimentary and what is called for will be binding as if
called for by all; any work shown or referred to on any one
drawing shall be provided as though shown on all drawings.
The work to be performed consists of furnishing all labor,
equipment, tools, transportation, supplies, fees, materials and
services in accordance with these notes and drawings; and
includes performing all operations necessary to construct and
install complete, in satisfactory condition, the various
materials and equipment at the locations shown.

All dimensions to from stud to stud; or center of stud to
center of stud (unless otherwise noted).

Contractor to field verify all dimensions and elevations for
clearances and notify Architect of any discrepancies between
Drawings and actual conditions.

Full size or large scale details or drawings shall govern small
scale drawings which they are intended to amplify.

The standard specifications of the manufacturer for products
called for in the drawings and notes are hereby made a part of
these notes with the same force and effect as though herein
written out in full.

All materials required for the performance of this work shall be
new and of the best quality of the kinds specified. The use of
old or second hand materials is strictly forbidden, except for
locations on the drawings that refer to removal and relocation
of materials or equipment. Materials shall be used in
accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. The
contractor shall submit all product warranties. The contractor
will warranty all work as per applicable regulations.

Plumbing, Electrical and Mechanical work shall be performed
by a licensed member of the respective trade.

10. All insurance costs and costs associated with permits,

11.

inspection and sign-offs shall be at the contractors cost.
Certificates of insurance are required from the licensed
electrician, licensed plumber, and the general contractor for
the amounts specified by the contract.

12. All contractors, sub-contractors and others working on the

project shall submit waivers of liens signed at the completion
of their work.

13. The premises and job site shall be maintained in a reasonably

14.

15.

neat and orderly condition and kept free from accumulations
of waste materials and rubbish during the entire construction
period. The contractor shall remove all crates, cartons and
other trash from the work areas each day, and shall be
responsible for its proper disposal. The premises shall be
protected throughout construction and shall be turned over in
spotless and orderly condition. All fixtures and equipment will
be left in undamaged, bright, clean and polished condition.
Construction work will be confined to the areas designated on
the drawings and will not create dust, dirt or other
inconveniences to other spaces.

Provide approved job site toilet that is available to anyone
involved in construction activities.

16. The construction shall not restrict a five-foot clear and

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.
22.

23.
24.

25.

26.

unobstructed access to any water or power distribution
facilities (power poles, pull-boxes, transformers, vaults,
pumps, valves, meters, appurtenances, etc.) or to the location
of the hook-up. The construction shall not be within ten feet of
any power lines-whether or not the lines are located on the
property. Failure to comply may cause construction delays
and/or additional expenses.

Nothing shall interfere with the rights, comforts, or
conveniences of any neighbors. No construction work, repair
work, or other installation involving noise shall be conducted
except on city approved work days/hours, unless such
construction or repair work is necessitated by an emergency,
or otherwise agreed to by owner.

Provide all temporary and permanent shoring as required in
structural drawings.

All wood floors to be secured as required to prevent creaking.
All holes to be patched.

Provide gutters and downspouts as required.

Weatherstrip exterior doors from heated spaces.

Upon completion of project, premises shall be left broom
clean, swept free of dirt and dust, all glass to be clean, all
fixtures and appliances made fully operational, all systems,
(electrical, plumbing, hvac, etc.) to be made fully operational
and balanced. All warranties and manuals of systems
reviewed with and given to owner.

All work shall be subject to final inspection by the Architect.
A copy of the evaluation report and/or conditions of listing
shall be available at the job site.

Materials delivered to the construction site shall be protected
from rain or other sources of moisture.

An Operation and Maintenance Manual for any newly installed
equipment, appliances, HVAC system, photovoltaic system,
electric vehicle chargers, water heating system, landscape
irrigation and other major appliances and equipments, shall be
provided in the building at the time of final inspection.

Moisture Protection:

1.
2.

Flash and counter-flash at all roof to wall conditions.

G.l. flash and caulk wood beams projecting form exterior wall
or roof surfaces.

All exterior finish materials shall be applied over minimum
30+# asphalt saturated felt, unless otherwise noted.

Flash all exterior openings with approved waterproof building
paper to extend at least 3" under the building paper behind the
wall covering.

Shower and bathtub wall surrounds shall be stonertile as
noted, to @ minimum 6'-8" a.f.f. and shall also extend 4"
beyond the face of shower pan or tub.

Bathtub and shower floors, walls above bathtubs with a
showerhead, and shower compartments shall be finished with
a nonabsorbent surface. Such wall surfaces shall extend to a
height of not less than 6 feet above the floor (R 307.2)

Fire Protection:

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

All building materials stored at the construction site and/or
inside the building are to be secured in a locked area. Access
to such areas to be controlled by the Owner and/or the
General Contractor.

All materials are to be stored in an orderly manner.

All flammable materials to be kept tightly sealed in their
respective containers. Such materials are to be kept away
from all heat sources.

All flammable materials to be used and stored in an
adequately ventilated space.

All electrical power to be shut off where there is exposed
conduit.

All electrical power in the construction area to be shut off after
working hours.

The contractor will at all times make sure that there is no
leakage of natural gas in the building, or any flammable gas
used in construction.

Provide a class A,B or G fire-retardant roof covering per
Section (R 902.1).

On site fire protection equipment (such as extinguisher) will
be kept readily available at all times.

If fire sprinkler system is required, fire sprinkler system shall
be approved by Plumbing Division prior to installation.

In combustible construction, fire blocking shall be provided to
cut off all concealed draft openings (both vertical and
horizontal) and to form an effective fire barrier between
stories, and between a top story and the roof space. (R
302.11)

Enclosed accessible space under stair shall have walls,
under-stair surface and any soffits protected on the enclosed
side with 1/2 inch gypsum board. (R302.7)

Smoke detectors shall be provided for all dwelling units
intended for human occupancy, where a permit is required for
alterations, repairs or additions. (R 314.2)

14. Where a permit is required for alterations, repairs or additions,

existing dwellings or sleeping units that have attached garages
or fuel-burning appliances shall be provided with a carbon
monoxide alarm in accordance with Section R315.2. Carbon
monoxide alarms shall only be required in the specific
dwelling unit or sleeping unit for which the permit was
obtained. (R 315.2)

15. An approved smoke alarm shall be installed in each sleeping

room & hallway or area giving access to a sleeping room, and
on each story and basement for dwellings with more than one
story. Smoke alarms shall be interconnected so that actuation
of one alarm will activate all the alarms within the individual
dwelling unit. In new construction smoke alarms shall receive
their primary power source from the building wiring and shall
be equipped with battery back up and low battery signal
(R314)

16. An approved carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed in

dwelling units and in sleeping units within which fuel-burning
appliances are installed and in dwelling units that have
attached garages. Carbon monoxide alarm shall be provided
outside of each separate dwelling unit sleeping area in the
immediate vicinity of the bedroom(s) and on every level of a
dwelling unit including basements. (R 315.3)

Exits and Stairways:

.

10.

The means of egress shall provide a continuous and
unobstructed path of vertical and horizontal egress travel from
all portions of the dwelling to the exterior of the dwelling at the
required egress door without requiring travel through a garage.
The required egress door shall open directly into a public way
or to a yard or court that opens to a public way. (R 311.1)

At least one door shall be 36" wide by 80" high. (R 311.2)

Provide minimum 32" wide doors to all interior accessible

rooms. (R 311.2)

The entry/exit door must open over a landing not more than

1.5" below the threshold. Exception: Providing the door does

not swing over the landing. Landing shall be not more than

7.75" below the threshold. Storm and screen doors are

permitted to swing over all exterior stairs and landings.

(R311.3.1)

Landing at a door shall have a length measured in the direction

of travel of no less than 36". (R 311.3)

A landing shall be provided at the top and bottom of stairways.

(R311.7.6)

Stairway details :

a. 7.75" maximum rise & minimum 10" run. (R 311.7.5)

b. Minimum 6'-8" headroom clearance. (R 311.7.2)

c. Minimum 36" clear width. (R 311.7.1)

d. Handrails 34" to 38" high above tread nosing
(R311.7.8.1)

e. Handgrip portion of handrail shall not be less than 1.25"
and no more than 2" cross- sectional dimension having a
smooth surface with no sharp corners. (R 311.7.8.5)

f. Maximum 4" clear spacing opening between rails.

All'interior and exterior stairways shall be illuminated.

(R303.7)

For glass handrails and guards, the panels and their support

system shall be designed to withstand the loads specified in

Chapter 16 of CBC. A safety factor of four shall be used. The

minimum nominal thickness of the glass shall be 1/4 inch.

(CBC 2407)

Provide emergency egress from sleeping rooms and

basements. Show details on plans. Minimum - 24" clear

height, 20" clear width, 5.7 sf minimum area (5.0 sf at grade

level) & 44" maximum to sill. (R 310.2.1)

Mechanical Notes:

1.

Check existing mechanical system with reference to work
being done. Replace existing equipment and ducts as
required.

Refer to T24 energy notes for heating & air conditioning
equipment requirements.

Mechanical System: Units, ducting and grilles to be
design-built with full coordination between the General
Contractor and the Architect for sizing and placement of
equipment. All fixtures, devices and equipment shall comply
with applicable regulations.

All duct and other related air distribution component openings
shall be covered with tape, plastic, or sheet metal until the
final startup of the heating, cooling and venting equipment.
(CGBSC 4.504.1)

Clothes dryer moisture exhaust ducts shall terminate outside
the building and have a back-draft damper. Exhaust duct is
limited to 14'-0" with two elbows. This shall be reduced 2'-0"
for every elbow in excess of two. (CMC 504.4.2.1)

Electrical Notes:

1.

Check existing system with reference to new work to be done.
Re-route and /or replace portions (including service) as
necessary.

Furnish and install all outlets, switches, fixtures and
equipment indicated, including light bulbs, and install any
fixtures and equipment furnished by owner.

Non-metallic sheathed cable shall be concealed or protected.
Provide ground-fault-circuit-interrupters (GFI) protection for all
125-volt, single phase, 15-and 20- amp bathroom, laundry,
garage and exterior receptacles, countertop receptacles within
6'-0" of all sink locations, and all kitchen receptacles.

Central heating equipment requires individual branch circuits.
Al fixtures, devices and equipment shall comply with
applicable regulations.

At least one light outlet (wall switch controlled) shall be
installed on the exterior side of outdoor entrances and exits.
[NEC 210-70(a)]

Plumbing Notes:

1.

10.

1

—_

Check existing plumbing system with reference to new work
to be done. Re-route and/or replace portions (including
Service) as necessary.

Furnish and install all fixtures indicated, complete for normal
operation. Install any fixtures provided by owner.

All drain lines & waste lines from second floor to be cast iron.

An approved seismic gas shutoff valve will be installed on the
fuel gas line on the down stream side of the utility meter and
be rigidly connected to the exterior of the building or structure
containing the fuel gas piping. Separate plumbing permit is
required.

Plumbing fixtures are required to be connected to a sanitary
sewer or to an approved sewage disposal system. (R 306.3)
Kitchen sinks, lavatories, bathtubs, showers, bidets, laundry
tubs and washing machine outlets shall be provided with hot
and cold water and connected to an approved water supply.
(R 306.4)

Provide ultra low flush water closets for all new construction.
Existing shower heads and toilets must be adapted for low
water consumption.

Water heater shall be anchored or strapped to resist horizontal
displacement due to earthquake motion. (CPC 2019)

Combustion air supplied to fuel burning appliances (water
heaters, forced air units, furnaces) located in confined spaces
(enclosures, compartments, utility rooms) within unusually
tight construction (basement) shall conform to the provisions
of (R 315)

The flow rates for all newly installed plumbing fixtures shall
comply with the maximum flow rates in (CGBC 4.303)

. When single shower fixtures are served by more than one

showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads
shall not exceed the maximum allowable flow rate of 1.8
gallons per minute at 80 PSI or the shower shall be designed
to only allow one showerhead to be in operation at a time.
(CGBC 4.303.1.3.2)

Environmental Quality:

1.

Architectural paints and coatings, adhesives, caulks and
sealants shall comply with the Volatile Organic Compound
(VOC) limits listed in Tables (CGBSC 4.504.2.1 - 4.504.2.3)
Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, conduits or
other openings in sole/bottom plates at exterior walls shall be
protected against the passage of rodents by closing such
openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or similar
methods.
(CGBSC 4.406.1) .
Provide Building Operations and Maintenance at the time of
final inspection and placed in the building. (CGBSC 4.410.1)
If Fireplace is installed, fireplaces shall be direct vent sealed
combustion-type. Indicate on the plans the manufacturer
name and model number. (CGBSC 4.503.1)
At the time of rough installation, or during storage on the
construction site and until final startup of the heating, cooling
and ventilating equipment, all duct and other related air
distribution component openings shall be covered with tape,
plastic, sheet metal, or other acceptable methods to reduce
the amount of water, dust and debris that may enter the
system. (CGBSC 4.504.1)
Building materials with visible signs of water damage shall not
be installed. Wall and floor framing shall not be enclosed
when the framing members exceed 19% moisture content.
Insulation products that are visibly wet or have high moisture
content shall be replaced or allowed to dry prior to enclosure
in wall or floor cavities. (CGBSC 4.505.3)
All mechanical exhaust fans in rooms with a bathtub or
shower shall comply with the following:
a.Fans shall be ENERGY STAR compliant and be ducted to
terminate outside the building.
b.Fans must be controlled by a humidity control capable of
adjustment between relative humidity ranges of <50% to
a maximum of 80% unless functioning as a component of
a whole house ventilation system. (CGBSC 4.506.1)
Verification of compliance with these sections must be
provided at the time of final inspection and shall be
documented on the Building Operations and Maintenance
Manual.
a.Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall meet or exceed the
standards outlined in Section 4.504.2.1 and comply with
the VOC limits in Tables 4.504.1 and 4.504.2 as
applicable. (CGBSC 4.504.2.1)
b.Paints and coatings shall meet or exceed the standards
outlined in Section CGBSC 4.504.2.2 and comply with the
VOC limits in Table 4.504.3. (CGBSC 4.504.2.2)
c.Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet or exceed the
standards outlined in Section 4.504.2.3. (CGBSC
4.504.2.3)
d.All carpet installed in the building interior shall meet the
testing and product requirements of one of the following:
d.1. Carpet and Rug Institute's Green Label Plus Program
OR
d.2. California Department of Public Health Standard
Method for the testing of VOC Emissions (Spec
01350) OR
d.3. NSF/ANSI 140 at the Gold Level OR
d.4. Scientific Certifications Systems Indoor Advantage
Gold (CGBSC 4.504.3)
e.All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall
meet the requirements of the Carpet and Rug Institute
Green Label Program. Carpet adhesives shall not exceed a
VOC limit of 50 g/L. (CGBSC 4.504.3.1, 4.504.3.2)
f. A minimum of 80% of floor area receiving resilient flooring
shall comply with one or more of the following:
f.1. VOC emission limits defined in the CHPS High
Performance Products Database OR
f.2. Products compliant with CHPS criteria certified
under the Greenguard Children & Schools program
OR
f.3. Certification under the RFCI FloorScore Program OR
f.4. Meet the California Department of Public Health
Standard Method for the Testing of VOC Emissions.
(CGBSC 405.4.4)
g.Composite wood products (hardwood plywood,
particleboard and MDF) installed on the interior or exterior
of the building shall meet or exceed the standards outlined
in Table 4.504.5. Verification of compliance with these
sections must be provided at the time of inspection.
(CGBSC 4.504.5)

Glazing:

1.

All glass and glazing shall comply with applicable codes and
must be labeled safety glazing at hazardous locations defined
as: glazing at all doors, bath & shower enclosures, glazing
within a 24" arc of a door edge, panels over (9) square feet
with the lowest edge less than 18" a.f.f. and having a top edge
greater than 36" a.f.f., glazing located within 5'-0" from top or
bottom of stairway with bottom edge less than 60" a.f.f.

All exterior glazing shall be dual-glazed unless otherwise
noted.

Unit Skylights shall be tested and approved by an approved
independent laboratory, and bear a label identifying
manufacturer, performance grade rating and approved
inspection agency to indicate compliance with the
requirements of AAMA/WDMA/CSAQ10/1.S.2/A440.

(R 308.6.9)

Skylights and sloped glazing shall comply with section

(R 308.6)

Every space intended for human occupancy shall be provided
with natural light by means of exterior glazed openings in
accordance with Section R 303.1 or shall be provided with
artificial light that is adequate to provide an average
illumination of 6 foot-candles over the area of the room at a
height of 30 inches above the floor level. (R 303.1)

Glazing in the following locations shall be safety glazing
conforming to the human impact loads of Section R 308.3
(see exceptions) (R 308.4).

a. Fixed and operable panels of swinging, sliding and
bi-fold door assemblies.

b. Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel
adjacent to a door where the nearest vertical edge is
within a 24-inch arc of either vertical edge of the door
in a closed position and whose bottom edge is less
than 60 inches above the floor or walking surface.

c. Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel that
meets all of the following conditions:
1.) Exposed area of an individual pane greater than 9
square feet.

2.) Bottom edge less than 18 inches above the floor.
3.) Top edge greater than 36 inches above the floor.

4.) One or more walking surfaces within 36 inches
horizontally of the glazing.

d. Glazing in railings.

e. Glazing in enclosures for or walls facing hot tubs,
whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms, bathtubs and
showers where the bottom edge of the glazing is less
than 60 inches measured vertically above any standing
or walking surface.

f. Glazing in walls and fence adjacent to indoor and
outdoor swimming pools, hot tubs and spas where the
bottom edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches above
a walking surface and within 60 inches, measured
horizontally and in a straight line, of the water's edge.

g. Glazing where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing
is less than 36 inches above the plane of the adjacent
walking surface of stairways, landings between flights
of stairs and ramps.

h. Glazing adjacent to the landing at the bottom of a
stairway where the glazing is less than 36 inches above
the landing and within 60 inches horizontally of the
bottom tread.

Green Building Standards:
. Provide certification for the following CALGreen components.

Documentation shall be required prior to City inspections as
noted below:

a) Indoor Water Use (final inspection)

b) Moisture Content of Building Materials by Third Party
Special Inspector (insulation inspection)

c) Adhesive and Sealant VOC (final inspection)

d) Paints and Coatings VOC Limits (final inspection)

e) Composite Wood Products (frame inspection)

f) Carpet and Flooring Certification (final inspection)

2. Plumbing fixtures and fixture fittings shall conform to section

4.303.1 for water conserving indoor water use:

a) Water Closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush

b) Showerheads:

- Single head not more than 1.8 gal/min at 80 psi

- Multiple heads serving one shower shall have a combined
rate not to exceed 1.8 gal/min at 80 psi.

c) Lavatory Faucets shall have a minimum flow rate not to
exceed 0.8 gal/min at 20 psi and a maximum of 1.2 gal/min at
60 psi.

d) Kitchen Faucets shall have a maximum flow rate not to
exceed 1.8 gal/min at 60 psi

-Exception: Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow
rate above the maximum, but not to exceed 2.2 gal/min at 60
psi maximum, but not to exceed 2.2 gal/min at 60 psi and
must default back to the 1.8 gal/min

3. Annular spaces around pipes, electrical cables, conduits, or

other openings in sole/bottom at exterior walls shall be
protected against the passage of rodents by closing such
openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or similar
method approved by the enforcing agency.

(CALGreen 4.406.1)

4. Wall and floor framing members shall not be enclosed when

moisture content exceeds 19%. Documantation shall be
provided at the time of insulation inspection, certifyinh
moisture content of framing members, following the
procedures outlined in CALGreen 4.505.3.

5. Insulation products which are visibly wet or have high moisture

content shall be replaced or allowed to dry per the
manufacturer's drying recommendations, prior to enclosure of
wall and floor cavities. (CALGreen 4.505.3)

6. Bathroom exhaust fans that are not a component of the whole

house ventilation system must be capable of adjustment
between a relative humidity range <50 percent to a maximum
of 80 percent. (CALGreen 4.506.1)(R303.3.1)
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COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL PLANS

PRESSURE TREATED 2X BLOCKING
AS NEEDED

PRESSURE TREATED 1/2" PLYWOOD
MITERED AT CORNERS

10"X10" COLUMN PEDESTAL
12"X12" COLUMN BASE TRIM

S0\

]

TRIM AROUND COLUMN
8"X8" COLUMN

:\ TRIM AROUND COLUMN
10"X10" COLUMN PEDESTAL

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL
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1 0 POST DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

09 ROOF EAVE, SLOPED WITH GUTTER DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

DRIP EDGE

%
-

FASCIA BOARD
EXPOSED RAFTER

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

SHEET METAL FASTENERS
METAL GUTTER, 20 GAUGE
GUTTER STIFFENER, PAINTED TO MATCH GUTTERS

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
BUILDING WRAP, ALL SURFACES, TYVEK OR EQ.

07 FRAMED DOOR JAMB DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

LINE OF R.0.

SOLID WOOD 1X JAMB, SPECIES/FINISH TO MATCH DOOR
SOLID WOOD DOOR STOP, SPECIES/FINISH TO MATCH DOOR
SOLID WOOD DOOR (1 3/4" TYP.), SPECIES/FINISH PER PLANS

LINE OF FLOOR MATERIAL TRANSITION BEYOND IF OCCURS

\ (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, BOTH SIDES,

STAGGER ALL JOINTS, LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

SOLID WOOD DOOR CASING, SPECIES
AND FINISH TO MATCH DOOR

[~ ————— (1) LAYER5/8"TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS,

LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2"'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)
SOUND INSULATION, FILL WALL CAVITY,

/ TYP. ALL INTERIOR WALLS

SOLID WOOD BASEBOARD, SPECIES

AND FINISH PER PLANS
HARD WOOD FLOORING PER PLANS (3/4" TYP.)
CORK UNDERFLOOR LAYER, ADJUST THICKNESS TO

ALIGN WITH STONE LEVEL (1/2" TYP.)
SUBFLOORING PER STRUCTURAL (3/4" PLYWOOD TYP.)

]
2E
7k
o
é _FINISH FLOOR LEVEL

AN

06 PROUD BASEBOARD DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

VARIES, BASED ON WIDTH OF SHOWER

ANEERNE

7 TILE/STONE FLOORING PER PLANS, TYPICAL BUILD UP
SCHLUTER-SCHIENE TRANSITION METAL, PROFILE DEPTH PER

SOLID CORE SWING DOOR, FACE ALIGNS WITH KERF JAMB
SOLID WOOD DOOR STOP BEYOND, FINISH TO MATCH FRAME
SOLID WOOD KERF JAMB BEYOND, SEE TYP. JAMB DETAIL

STONE, FINISH MATERIAL PER PLANS, FLUSH WITH
FACE OF FINISH FLOOR, CENTER ON DOOR —

HARDWOOD FLOOR PER PLANS, TYP. BUILD UP
SUBFLOORING PER STRUCTURAL, 3/4" PLYWOOD TYP.

SCALE: 3"=1"-0"

L
LINE OF R.0. \\w
SOLID WOOD DOOR CASING, SPECIES Z |
AND FINISH TO MATCH DOOR :
BLOCKING AS NEEDED
2X FRAMING PER PLAN 08 FLUSH FLOOR TRANSITION DETAIL AT DOOR

I

ALIGN

SOLID CORE POCKET DOOR, CENTERED IN WALL
SOLID WOOD KERF JAMB BEYOND, SEE TYP. JAMB DETAIL
TILE/STONE FLOORING PER PLANS, TYPICAL BUILD UP

SCHLUTER-SCHIENE TRANSITION METAL, PROFILE DEPTH
PER STONE, FINISH MATERIAL PER PLANS, FLUSH
WITH FACE OF FINISH FLOOR, CENTER ON DOOR

HARDWOOD FLOOR PER PLANS, TYP. BUILD UP
SUBFLOORING PER STRUCTURAL, 3/4" PLYWOOD TYP.

INTERIOR

&

1 HR. FIRE RATED

05 INTERIOR PARTITION
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

e

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL P ' FINISH FLOOR LEVEL
N W
[ & ]
b I

] 1
STONE OR TILE CLADDING (WITH MECH. ANCHOR IF [~ —————___ VERTICAL WOOD SIDING, FIRE RATED, STAINED AND
NECESSARY), SEAL ALL SIDES (511 IMPREGNATOR OR \§ SEALED ALL SIDES (PANELTEK ENGINEERED RED
EQ.), SIZE AND PATTERN PER ELEVATIONS CEDAR T&G FINELINE 5/8", OR EQ.)
THINSET MORTAR ADHESIVE FOR BEDDING STONE g'\ STAINLESS STEEL NAILS, BLIND FASTENED, SIZE PER
(3/16" TYP.), PRODUCT PER STONE SUPPLIER'S o ;\ MANUFACTURER
RECOMMENDATION o 5 %’\ = HORIZONTAL 1X4 PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FURRING
CEMENT PLASTER MORTAR BED (3/4" TYP.), PRODUCT L — STRIPS 16" 0.C.
PER STONE SUPPLIERS RECOMMENDATION = SELF -ADHERED WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER/AIR
DIAMOND METAL LATH . \ " E\ BARRIER MEMBRANE (WRAPSHIELD SA OR EQ.)
WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (2 LAYERS, HENRY E 5/8" FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM SHEATHING
SUPER JUMBO TEX 60 MINUTE, OR EQ.), INSTALL PER : (DENSGLASS FIREGUARD SHEATHING, OR EQ.)

; \

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS / E\ 1/4" RUBBER SPACER, ALIGN WITH STUDS (VAPROSHIM
SHEATHING (1/2" MIN.) SA SELF-ADHERED OR EQ.)
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.) - N

& r\ = SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL (1/2" MIN.)
SOUND-BATT INSULATION, ALL INTERIOR WALLS, MATCH B : N FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)
THICKNESS TO FRAMING (5 1/2" TYP.) }—t
(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS, & %\ =] INSULATION PER T24 (R21 TYP.)
LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.) /\ (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS,

- | LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)
| B | [ ExeRoR |

\ FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)

INTERIOR

1 HR. FIRE RATED

04 INTERIOR PARTITION
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

STONE/TILE FLOOR TYP. BUILD UP
FLOOR SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL (3/4" TYP.)

PRIMARY WATERPROOFING WRAPS CURB

TILE/STONE, SEAL ALL SIDES (511 IMPREGNATOR OR EQ.), SIZE

AND PATTERN PER ELEVATIONS

2%"
TOP OF SHEATHING
TO TOP OF TILE AT DRAIN

02 SHOWER DROPPED CURB DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

1 HR. FIRE RATED

03A EXTERIOR WALL - TYPE 7

SCALE: 3"'=1'-0"

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB @ BOTH SIDES, STAGGER
ALL JOINTS, LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

SOUND-BATT INSULATION, ALL INTERIOR WALLS, MATCH

THICKNESS TO FRAMING (5 1/2" TYP.)

1 HR. FIRE RATED

03 EXTERIOR WALL - TYPE 8

T

]

7
N

SCALE: 3"'=1'-0"

INTERIOR

NOTE: A VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH
CONCRETE FOR THE PROPOSED SLAB
ON GRADE CONSTRUCTION.

=

HORIZONTAL WOOD SIDING, FIRE RATED, STAINED
AND SEALED ALL SIDES (PANELTEK ENGINEERED RED
CEDAR T&G FINELINE 5/8", OR EQ.)

SELF -ADHERED WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER/AIR
BARRIER MEMBRANE (WRAPSHIELD SA OR EQ.)

5/8" FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM SHEATHING
(DENSGLASS FIREGUARD SHEATHING, OR EQ.)

STAINLESS STEEL NAILS, BLIND FASTENED, SIZE PER
MANUFACTURER

VERTICAL 1X4 PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FURRING
STRIPS 16" 0.C., ALIGN WITH STUDS

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL (1/2" MIN.)

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)

INSULATION PER T24 (R21 TYP.)

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS,
LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

|  EXTEROR |

FIBER CEMENT BOARD PER WALL TYPE
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER WALL TYPE
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL, 1/2" MIN.

2X WALL FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

INSULATION PER TITLE 24

INTERIOR WALL FINISH PER PLANS

FINISH FLOOR PER PLANS

PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE PER STRUCTURAL
CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE PER STRUCTURAL
STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS, SIZE AND LOCATION PER
MANUFACTURER

FLASHING

R

THINSET MORTAR ADHESIVE FOR BEDDING STONE (3/16" TYP.), NON-CURRING BUTYL TAPE
o PRODUCT PER STONE SUPPLIER'S RECOMMENDATION STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS, SIZE PER MANUFACTURER
. 3 L&(L[J)Ig OABP;,\%lgg EEC)ONDARY WATERPROOFING (LATICRETE A p A< FCB EDGE TRIM (FRY REGLET FCP-WA75100 OR EQ.),
= : 4 PAINTED TO MATCH FCB
2 FINAL MORTAR BED, THICKNESS BASED ON DRAIN HEIGHT AND SLOPE < S DRIP EDGE (FRY REGLET FCP-HOZ TRIM OR EQ.),
PRIMARY WATERPROOFING (SHOWER PAN, HOT MOP, ETC.) PAINTED TO MATCH FCB
SLOPED MORTAR BED, SLOPE 1/4"=1' MIN., 1/2"=1' MAX. g < FOUNDATION BUILD UP PER STRUCTURAL PLANS
WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (2 LAYERS, HENRY SUPER JUMBO I CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL
TEX 60 MINUTE, OR EQ.), INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS © L —"_ SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING, 2% MIN.
RECOMMENDATIONS & E /;:
CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL N =
" = ; / 25539 O O\ i [ EXTERIOR
<
4 i e ] y SR _
e e s = o= =] =]
FNSHED FLOCR LEVEL s e e ; e =
LINE OF TOP OF TILE AT DRAIN :‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘: Y - ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ 1]
LINE OF TOP OF FLOOR DRAIN CLAMP T T 27 [T —
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01 BASE DETAIL AT GRADE FOR FIBER CEMENT BOARD
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"
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EXTERIOR

NO TERMINATION WITHIN 6" OF CORNERS

CORNER REINFORCING (FRY REGLET CORNER KEY PCM-75-75 OR EQ.), INSTALL PER

= ]
[
L
5
S
I
: =
- 1=
T
| INTERIOR :|/

1 0 STUCCO PLAN DETAIL, OUTSIDE CORNER
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

ERS /

MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION, SEAL ALL FASTENERS

7/8" STUCCO, 3 LAYER SYSTEM WITH ACRYLIC MESH IN BASE COAT, SMOOTH FINISH,

DO NOT CUT WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER MEMBRANE WHEN INSTALLING LATH.

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (2 LAYERS, HENRY SUPER JUMBO TEX 60 MINUTE, OR EQ.),
INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE (MFM-SUBSEAL-60 OR EQ.), WRAPS
CORNER, 12" WIDE MIN.

T SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL (1/2" MIN.)

MANUFACTURER AND COLOR PER ELEVATIONS
\ DIAMOND METAL LATH, BEND AT OUTSIDE CORNER, EXTEND MIN. 24" PAST CORNER.

[~ ————— (1) LAYER5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS,

/

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2"x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)
INSULATION PER T24 (R21 TYP.)
(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS, LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)

SOUND INSULATION, FILL WALL CAVITY,
TYP. ALL INTERIOR WALLS

SOLID WOOD BASEBOARD, SPECIES T

AND FINISH PER PLANS Bpi

HARD WOOD FLOORING PER PLANS (3/4" TYP.)

CORK UNDERFLOOR LAYER, ADJUST THICKNESS TO
ALIGN WITH STONE LEVEL (1/2" TYP.)

SUBFLOORING PER STRUCTURAL (3/4" PLYWOOD TYP.)

=
(NN
|
(NN
oC
(NN)
[a '
il

06 PROUD BASEBOARD DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

09 ROOF EAVE, SLOPED WITH GUTTER DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

—I<r
=

il

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL @

1 HR. FIRE RATED

05 INTERIOR PARTITION
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

DRIP EDGE

SHEET METAL FASTENERS

METAL GUTTER, 20 GAUGE

GUTTER STIFFENER, PAINTED TO MATCH GUTTERS

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL
BUILDING WRAP, ALL SURFACES, TYVEK OR EQ.

%
-

FASCIA BOARD
EXPOSED RAFTER

SOLID CORE POCKET DOOR, CENTERED IN WALL
SOLID WOOD KERF JAMB BEYOND, SEE TYP. JAMB DETAIL
TILE/STONE FLOORING PER PLANS, TYPICAL BUILD UP

SCHLUTER-SCHIENE TRANSITION METAL, PROFILE DEPTH PER STONE, FINISH MATERIAL PER PLANS,
FLUSH WITH FACE OF FINISH FLOOR, CENTER ON DOOR

HARDWOOD FLOOR PER PLANS, TYP. BUILD UP

SUBFLOORING PER STRUCTURAL, 3/4" PLYWOOD TYP.

\

ANEEANE

SOLID CORE SWING DOOR, FACE ALIGNS WITH KERF JAMB
SOLID WOOD DOOR STOP BEYOND, FINISH TO MATCH FRAME
SOLID WOOD KERF JAMB BEYOND, SEE TYP. JAMB DETAIL

|
|
/ TILE/STONE FLOORING PER PLANS, TYPICAL BUILD UP
SCHLUTER-SCHIENE TRANSITION METAL, PROFILE DEPTH PER STONE, FINISH MATERIAL PER PLANS,

FLUSH WITH FACE OF FINISH FLOOR, CENTER ON DOOR

HARDWOOD FLOOR PER PLANS, TYP. BUILD UP
SUBFLOORING PER STRUCTURAL, 3/4" PLYWOOD TYP.

—Isr

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL

R

v

08 FLUSH FLOOR TRANSITION DETAIL AT DOOR

SCALE: 3'=1'-0"

RECOMMENDATION

DIAMOND METAL LATH

SHEATHING (1/2" MIN.)

LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

INTERIOR

VARIES, BASED ON WIDTH OF SHOWER

STONE OR TILE CLADDING (WITH MECH. ANCHOR IF
NECESSARY), SEAL ALL SIDES (511 IMPREGNATOR OR
EQ.), SIZE AND PATTERN PER ELEVATIONS

THINSET MORTAR ADHESIVE FOR BEDDING STONE
(3/16" TYP.), PRODUCT PER STONE SUPPLIER'S

CEMENT PLASTER MORTAR BED (3/4" TYP.), PRODUCT \
PER STONE SUPPLIERS RECOMMENDATION : A

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (2 LAYERS, HENRY
SUPER JUMBO TEX 60 MINUTE, OR EQ.), INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2"x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)

SOUND-BATT INSULATION, ALL INTERIOR WALLS, MATCH
THICKNESS TO FRAMING (5 1/2" TYP.)

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS,

INTERIOR

&

1 HR. FIRE RATED

07 FRAMED DOOR JAMB DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB @ BOTH SIDES, STAGGER
ALL JOINTS, LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

SOUND-BATT INSULATION, ALL INTERIOR WALLS, MATCH
THICKNESS TO FRAMING (5 1/2" TYP.)

\ FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)

1 HR FIRE RATING NOTE: IF FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF EXTERIOR WALL IS GREATER
THAN 10', THEN EXTERIOR WALL OF TYPE V-B DOES NOT HAVE TO BE FIRE RATED

04 INTERIOR PARTITION (DENSGLASS SHEATHING DOES NOT NEED TO BE INSTALLED).

SCALE: 3"'=1'-0"

STONE/TILE FLOOR TYP. BUILD UP
FLOOR SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL (3/4" TYP.)

PRIMARY WATERPROOFING WRAPS CURB

TILE/STONE, SEAL ALL SIDES (511 IMPREGNATOR OR EQ.), SIZE
AND PATTERN PER ELEVATIONS

THINSET MORTAR ADHESIVE FOR BEDDING STONE (3/16" TYP.),
PRODUCT PER STONE SUPPLIER'S RECOMMENDATION

FLUID APPLIED SECONDARY WATERPROOFING (LATICRETE
HYDROBAN OR EQ.)

FINAL MORTAR BED, THICKNESS BASED ON DRAIN HEIGHT AND SLOPE
PRIMARY WATERPROOFING (SHOWER PAN, HOT MOP, ETC.)

SLOPED MORTAR BED, SLOPE 1/4"=1'MIN., 1/2"=1' MAX.

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (2 LAYERS, HENRY SUPER JUMBO
TEX 60 MINUTE, OR EQ.), INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS

CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL

1II
INSIDE CURB

v . . <
<1

2%"
TOP OF SHEATHING
TO TOP OF TILE AT DRAIN

02 SHOWER DROPPED CURB DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL
LINE OF TOP OF TILE AT DRAIN
LINE OF TOP OF FLOOR DRAIN CLAMP

INTERIOR

LINE OF R.0.

SOLID WOOD 1X JAMB, SPECIES/FINISH TO MATCH DOOR
SOLID WOOD DOOR STOP, SPECIES/FINISH TO MATCH DOOR
SOLID WOOD DOOR (1 3/4" TYP.), SPECIES/FINISH PER PLANS

LINE OF FLOOR MATERIAL TRANSITION BEYOND IF OCCURS

LINE OF R.0O.

SOLID WOOD DOOR CASING, SPECIES AND FINISH TO MATCH DOOR
BLOCKING AS NEEDED

2X FRAMING PER PLAN

\ (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, BOTH SIDES, STAGGER ALL JOINTS, LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

SOLID WOOD DOOR CASING, SPECIES AND FINISH TO MATCH DOOR

7/8" STUCCO, 3 LAYER SYSTEM WITH ACRYLIC MESH IN
BASE COAT, SMOOTH FINISH, MANUFACTURER AND
COLOR PER ELEVATIONS

DIAMOND METAL LATH
WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (2 LAYERS, HENRY

& SUPER JUMBO TEX 60 MINUTE, OR EQ.), INSTALL PER
L MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS
\ SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL (1/2" MIN.)

INSULATION PER T24 (R21 TYP.)

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2"'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS,
LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

| EXTERIOR |

1 HR. FIRE RATED

03 EXTERIOR WALL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

EXTERIOR WALL FINISH PER PLANS
/ WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER WALL TYPE

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL, 1/2" MIN.

NOTE: A VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH
CONCRETE FOR THE PROPOSED SLAB
ON GRADE CONSTRUCTION.

2X WALL FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

INSULATION PER TITLE 24

INTERIOR WALL FINISH PER PLANS

FINISH FLOOR PER PLANS

PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE PER STRUCTURAL

CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE PER STRUCTURAL
VAPOR BARRIER (PER R506.2.3.1)

4II
MIN.

1\ TN

T\ |
Va4

4" THICK BASE WITH MIN. 1/2" CLEAN AGGREGATE
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE PROPOSED SLAB ON
GRADE CONSTRUCTION. (PER STRUCTURAL)
CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL
METAL FLASHING WEEP SCREED (SECTION 2512.1.2)
N
@ =
. 2 ?
| S e %g SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING, 2% MIN.
ag T2
< - | EXTERIOR
UL _ T _\\‘ -
-, N —
O — ==
< ,
A <
i=n=ii=n A IEl=N=T=0E=
e e = = ==
== ’ ==
S L L
y —||=

01 SLAB ON GRADE EDGE DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

I

AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS

OWNER:
CITY OF FRESNO
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
2600 FRESNO STREET, 3RD FLOOR
FRESNO, CA 93721
ARCHITECT:

AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS, INC.

2814 ROWENA AVENUE, SUITE ONE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90039
P.323.953.4700 F. 323.953.4900

AARON NEUBERT CA# C-29005

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

NOUS ENGINEERING, INC.

600 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 760
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017
P. 213.627.6687

MEP ENGINEER:
INNODEZ DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
726 FOXBROUGH PLACE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566
P. 424.414.0097
REVISION: DATE: COMMENT:
ISSUE:

AREVISION #206.03.22 PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS

AREVISION #104.04.22 PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS

SEAL:

Project No. 2104

ADU PROGRAM

CITY OF FRESNO
CALIFORNIA

DRAWING TITLE:

TYPICAL DETAIL
GABLE

pate: JUNE 3, 2022
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

prawnBY:  ANX

© Aaron Neubert Architects, INC. 2022‘ \ [ ] 0 2 O g
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FINISH FLOOR LEVEL

R

v

| )
|4

08 FLUSH FLOOR TRANSITION DETAIL AT DOOR

SCALE: 3'=1'-0"

=

&

1 HR. FIRE RATED

05 INTERIOR PARTITION

e

SCALE: 3'=1'-0"

09 ROOF EAVE, SLOPED WITH GUTTER DETAIL

SCALE: 3"'=1'-0"

INTERIOR

STONE OR TILE CLADDING (WITH MECH. ANCHOR IF
NECESSARY), SEAL ALL SIDES (511 IMPREGNATOR OR
EQ.), SIZE AND PATTERN PER ELEVATIONS

THINSET MORTAR ADHESIVE FOR BEDDING STONE
(3/16" TYP.), PRODUCT PER STONE SUPPLIER'S
RECOMMENDATION

CEMENT PLASTER MORTAR BED (3/4" TYP.), PRODUCT \
PER STONE SUPPLIERS RECOMMENDATION : s
DIAMOND METAL LATH

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (2 LAYERS, HENRY
SUPER JUMBO TEX 60 MINUTE, OR EQ.), INSTALL PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

SHEATHING (1/2" MIN.)

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)

SOUND-BATT INSULATION, ALL INTERIOR WALLS, MATCH
THICKNESS TO FRAMING (5 1/2" TYP.)

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS,
LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

SOLID CORE POCKET DOOR, CENTERED IN WALL
SOLID WOOD KERF JAMB BEYOND, SEE TYP. JAMB DETAIL
TILE/STONE FLOORING PER PLANS, TYPICAL BUILD UP

SCHLUTER-SCHIENE TRANSITION METAL, PROFILE DEPTH PER STONE, FINISH MATERIAL PER PLANS,
FLUSH WITH FACE OF FINISH FLOOR, CENTER ON DOOR

HARDWOOD FLOOR PER PLANS, TYP. BUILD UP

SUBFLOORING PER STRUCTURAL, 3/4" PLYWOOD TYP.

SOLID CORE SWING DOOR, FACE ALIGNS WITH KERF JAMB

SOLID WOOD DOOR STOP BEYOND, FINISH TO MATCH FRAME

SOLID WOOD KERF JAMB BEYOND, SEE TYP. JAMB DETAIL

TILE/STONE FLOORING PER PLANS, TYPICAL BUILD UP

SCHLUTER-SCHIENE TRANSITION METAL, PROFILE DEPTH PER STONE, FINISH MATERIAL PER PLANS,
FLUSH WITH FACE OF FINISH FLOOR, CENTER ON DOOR

HARDWOOD FLOOR PER PLANS, TYP. BUILD UP

SUBFLOORING PER STRUCTURAL, 3/4" PLYWOOD TYP.

&

1 HR. FIRE RATED

04 INTERIOR PARTITION
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

ARCHITECTURAL SHINGLES

DRIP EDGE

SHEET METAL FASTENERS

METAL GUTTER, 20 GAUGE

GUTTER STIFFENER, PAINTED TO MATCH GUTTERS

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL

%
——
BUILDING WRAP, ALL SURFACES, TYVEK OR EQ.

FASCIA BOARD
EXPOSED RAFTER

LINE OF R.0.

SOLID WOOD 1X JAMB, SPECIES/FINISH TO MATCH DOOR
SOLID WOOD DOOR STOP, SPECIES/FINISH TO MATCH DOOR
SOLID WOOD DOOR (1 3/4" TYP.), SPECIES/FINISH PER PLANS

LINE OF FLOOR MATERIAL TRANSITION BEYOND IF OCCURS

07 FRAMED DOOR JAMB DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB @ BOTH SIDES, STAGGER
ALL JOINTS, LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

SOUND-BATT INSULATION, ALL INTERIOR WALLS, MATCH
THICKNESS TO FRAMING (5 1/2" TYP.)

: \ FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)

INTERIOR

1 HR FIRE RATING NOTE: IF FIRE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF EXTERIOR WALL IS GREATER
THAN 10', THEN EXTERIOR WALL OF TYPE V-B DOES NOT HAVE TO BE FIRE RATED
(DENSGLASS SHEATHING DOES NOT NEED TO BE INSTALLED).

\ (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, BOTH SIDES, STAGGER ALL JOINTS, LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

LINE OF R.0.
SOLID WOOD DOOR CASING, SPECIES AND FINISH TO MATCH DOOR

BLOCKING AS NEEDED
2X FRAMING PER PLAN

SOLID WOOD DOOR CASING, SPECIES AND FINISH TO MATCH DOOR

PER ELEV. \

|

— ————— (1) LAYER5/8"TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS, LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)
SOUND INSULATION, FILL WALL CAVITY, TYP. ALL INTERIOR WALLS

SOLID WOOD BASEBOARD, SPECIES AND FINISH PER PLANS

HARD WOOD FLOORING PER PLANS (3/4" TYP.)
CORK UNDERFLOOR LAYER, ADJUST THICKNESS TO ALIGN WITH STONE LEVEL (1/2" TYP.)
SUBFLOORING PER STRUCTURAL (3/4" PLYWOOD TYP.)

FINISH FLOOR LEVEL

i =

06 PROUD BASEBOARD DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

VERTICAL FIBER CEMENT BOARD PANELS, PANEL SIZE
AND PATTERN PER ELEVATIONS, FASTEN PER
MANUFACTURER (EQUITONE OR EQ.)

HORIZONTAL 1X4 PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FURRING
STRIPS, SPACING PER PANEL SIZE (TYP. 16" 0.C.)

SELF -ADHERED WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER/AIR
BARRIER MEMBRANE (WRAPSHIELD SA OR EQ.)

—i<r
—

il

\ HORIZONTAL FIBER CEMENT BOARD PANELS, PANEL
] SIZE AND PATTERN PER ELEVATIONS, FASTEN PER

MANUFACTURER (EQUITONE OR EQ.)

SELF -ADHERED WATER RESISTIVE BARRIER/AIR
BARRIER MEMBRANE (WRAPSHIELD SA OR EQ.)

5/8" FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM SHEATHING
(DENSGLASS FIREGUARD SHEATHING, OR EQ.)

5/8" FIBERGLASS MAT GYPSUM SHEATHING
(DENSGLASS FIREGUARD SHEATHING, OR EQ.)

1/4" RUBBER SPACER, ALIGN WITH STUDS (VAPROSHIM
SA SELF-ADHERED OR EQ.)

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL (1/2" MIN.)
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.) ~
INSULATION PER T24 (R21 TYP.)

I\ (1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS,

LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

=

_ [ EXTERIOR | -
<D D

1 HR. FIRE RATED

03A EXTERIOR WALL

03 EXTERIOR WALL

=
=

1 HR. FIRE RATED

VERTICAL 1X4 PRESSURE TREATED WOOD FURRING
STRIPS 16" 0.C., ALIGN WITH STUDS

SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL (1/2" MIN.)
FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL (2'x6" @ 16" 0.C. TYP.)

INSULATION PER T24 (R21 TYP.)

(1) LAYER 5/8" TYPE X GWB, STAGGER ALL JOINTS,
LEVEL 5 FINISH (TYP.)

EXTERIOR

SCALE: 3"'=1'-0"

INTERIOR

SCALE: 3'=1'-0"

FIBER CEMENT BOARD PER WALL TYPE
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE PER WALL TYPE
SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL, 1/2" MIN.

2X WALL FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL

NOTE: A VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE ’ ./—f/ INSULATION PER TITLE 24
STONE/TILE FLOOR TYP. BUILD UP Eg%'ﬁg&”ﬁggRTE%TPCR%'\E)TOASCETDVSLTB B /—f/ INTERIOR WALL FINISH PER PLANS
FLOOR SHEATHING PER STRUCTURAL (3/4" TYP. -
( ) ON GRADE CONSTRUCTION. ] / FINISH FLOOR PER PLANS
PRIMARY WATERPROOFING WRAPS CURB 23 i /—5/ PRESSURE TREATED SILL PLATE PER STRUCTURAL
g a /’*/ CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE PER STRUCTURAL
2 5 / STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS, SIZE AND LOCATION PER
i TILE/STONE, SEAL ALL SIDES (511 IMPREGNATOR OR EQ.), SIZE P = MANUFACTURER
2 AND PATTERN PER ELEVATIONS B ol FLASHING
= e :
2 THINSET MORTAR ADHESIVE FOR BEDDING STONE (3/16" TYP.), - - NON-CURRING BUTYL TAPE
= o PRODUCT PER STONE SUPPLIER'S RECOMMENDATION % / /_ STAINLESS STEEL FASTENERS, SIZE PER MANUFACTURER
= 3 FLUID APPLIED SECONDARY WATERPROOFING (LATICRETE A <, A " FCBEDGE TRIM (FRY REGLET FCP-WA75100 OR EQ.)
2 = HYDROBAN OR EQ.) 4 A PAINTED TO MATGH FCB
o 2 FINAL MORTAR BED, THICKNESS BASED ON DRAIN HEIGHT AND SLOPE g S DRIP EDGE (FRY REGLET FCP-HOZ TRIM OR EQ.),
& PRIMARY WATERPROOFING (SHOWER PAN, HOT MOP, ETC.) g PAINTED TO MATCH FCB
= SLOPED MORTAR BED, SLOPE 1/4"=1'MIN., 1/2"=1 MAX. R < FOUNDATION BUILD UP PER TYP. DETAIL
WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER (2 LAYERS, HENRY SUPER JUMBO | CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL
TEX 60 MINUTE, OR EQ.), INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS © " SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDING, 2% MIN.
RECOMMENDATIONS . Z \ /L:Z;
L N <
CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER STRUCTURAL =
| . 5 " o | EXTERIOR
g 4N ‘ < b mmmm < o
N
H= =TTl . T S _
- == o= =TT
28 FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL == =] 7 === |F
'EE LINE OF TOP OF TILE AT DRAIN :‘ ‘ ‘77‘ ‘ ‘77‘ ‘ ‘: 4 - ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ | [
w2 LINE OF TOP OF FLOOR DRAIN CLAMP H ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ W A Y A o T ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘j*
SISIE= ST A
2 e I -
o ‘ ||
'_ R R

02 SHOWER DROPPED CURB DETAIL
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"

01 BASE DETAIL AT GRADE FOR FIBER CEMENT BOARD
SCALE: 3"=1'-0"
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FLASHING & PENETRATION NOTES FLASHING SHALL BE BACK PRIME GALV. SHEET METAL
1/2" MAX. HEIGHT
THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL WILL BE USED ON ALL WALL PENETRATIONS. THE STEPS FOR APPLYING THE MATERIAL ARE FOR A GENERIC GUIDE. VERIFY THE 3/8" VERTICAL LIP FLUSH TO INTERIOR DRYWALL
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MATERIAL MANUFACTURE USED ON THE PROJECT AND WHERE THEY DIFFER FROM THE GENERIC DETAILS ON THE SHEET, FOLLOW THE TWO CONT. BEAD OF SEALANT AT LAP JOINT
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.
NOTE: WHEN PAN FLASHING IS USED PROVIDE A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT
1. SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE TO BE 25 MILS & SELF SEALING BY ONE OF THE FOLLOWING MANUFACTURER'S: BETWEEN PAN FLASHING AND THRESHOLD TO CONTINUE UP WALL 6"
A) FORTIFLASH 25 BY FORTIBER. MECHANICALLY FASTEN & SOLDER ALL JOINTS WATERTIGHT
B) VYCOR V25 SHIELD BY W.R. GRACE & CO. AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS
C) PREFORMED CORNER FLASHING TO BE TLS GS 100 BY TLS.
STEPQ. 2. BUILDING PAPER TO BE 2 LAYERS OF 60 MINUTE TYPE "D". >
APPLY BUILDING PAPER ACROSS HEAD, CUT TO FIT HEAD AS REQUIRED A) SUPER JUMBO TEX-60 MINOTE BY FORTIFLASH
3. SHEATHING PRIMER-12" AROUND OPENING. ADU PROGRAM
APPLY A SECOND LAYER OF BUILDING PAPER PER STEPS 6-9 A) WR GRACE PERM-A-BARRIER-WB PRIMER (USE W/ VYCOR).
o B) HENRY "AQUA-TAC PRIMER (USE WITH FORTIFLASH). OWNER:
- C) 3M "99" SPRAY ADHESIVE.
HL(;FF{)IZ. 1( | /// - CITY OF FRESNO
-] 4. SEALANTS (VERIFY COMPATIBILITY WITH WINDOW & WATERPROOFING MANUFACTURE). P oo T
| A) TOPS #900 FRESNO, CA 93721
J B) FORTIFIBER "MOISTOP SEALANT" - (USE WITH FORTIFLASH). ARCHITECT:
C) SCHNEE - MOREHEAD "PROINSTALL 7100" o AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS. INC
5. PROVIDE FIELD MOCK UP OF EACH PENETRATION TYPE FOR APPROVAL. ig?AF'{\l(();\é\/fé\lSA G\XE:\LL(J]ENS;\JEEO%!;E
P. 323.953.4760 F. 323.953.4900
6. PRE MADE CORNERS ARE ALLOWED. O Bt Chp
# C-
STEP 8.
‘/0 7z
APPLY BUILDING PAPER TIGHT TO WINDOW JAMBS, LAP OVER HEAD SELF ADHERING N STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE STRIP. TRIM AROUND CORNER AS REQ'D. NOUS ENGINEERING. INC
APPLY BEAD SEALANT UNDER WATER RESISTANT BARRIER EDGE & ADHERE AT EACH 500 HLSHRE BOULEARD, SUTE B0
SIDE, EXTEND BEAD TO TOP OF BUILDING PAPER. THRESHOLD FLASHING LS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017
TWO CONT. BEAD OF SEALANT AT LAP JOINT PR
NOTE: FLASHING CAN BE ONE PIECE SELF-ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE
AT CONTRACTORS OPTION SHEET METAL FLASHING
MEP ENGINEER:
STEPT.
STEP 8. 4 TWO PIECE FLASHING AT DOOR THRESHOLD INNODEZ DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
APPLY BEAD OF SEALANT UNDER THE BUILDING PAPER EDGE & ADHERE TO EACH SIDE. 1 I 0 SCALENTS 726 FOXBROUGH PLACE
INSTALL BUILDING PAPER, STRAIGHT EDGES TO LAY FLAT. DO NOT TURN BUILDING = APPLY WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER ACROSS HEAD, CUT TO FIT HEAD AS REQUIRED. " PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 34565
PAPER ONTO FRAME. A
APPLY A SECOND LAYER OF WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIERS PER STEPS 7-8.
STEP 7.
APPLY WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER TIGHT TO DOOR JAMBS, LAP OVER HEAD SELF
ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE STRIP. TRIM AROUND CORNER AS REQUIRED
ﬁ APPLY BEAD SEALANT UNDER WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER EDGE & ADHERE TO
- EACH SIDE, EXTEND BEAD TO TOP OF BUILDING PAPER.
STEP 6
APPLY BUILDING PAPER STARTING AT BOTTOM OF WALL IN SHINGLE FASHION. TUCK |
BUILDING PAPER UNDER SILL SKIRT.
STEP 6.
APPLY BEAD OF SEALANT UNDER THE WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER EDGE
INSTALL WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER, STRAIGHT EDGES TO LAY FLAT
STEP 5.
9" MIN. SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE OVER WINDOW FIN. HAND ROLL SELF < ‘Z, R 7
ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AT SEAMS AND LAPS. o : =
o [ STEP 5. R =
INSTALL 6" MIN. SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE STRIP OVER HEAD R ///
| FLASHING b /
/ 7,
STEP 4. = = ~ STEP 4.
INSTALL 6" MIN. STRIP OF SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE ALONG HEAD TO 9" MIN. STRIPS OF SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE ALONG JAMB OVER 'J!
' PROVIDE MATERIAL CONTINUITY FOR SEALANT UNDER NAILING FIN. | > é MOULD. MAINTAIN MIN. 3" OVERLAP.
INSTALL 3/8" BEAD OF PERIMETER SEALANT TO BACK OF WINDOW FIN OR TO THE SELF i INSTALL SHEET METAL HEAD FLASHING. LAP HEAD FLASHING OVER JAMB 'J' MOULD.
\ ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE FACE UNDER FIN. APPLY 3/8" BEAD OF SEALANT TO BACK OF FLASHING. REVISION: DATE: COMMENT:
INSTALL WINDOW WITH WINDOW FIN OVER SEALANT. INSTALL FASTENERS PER WINDOW
MANUF. INSTRUCTIONS. SHEET METAL LAP FULLY SOLDERED ISSUE.
SEQUENCE 1_ONE PIECE- FULLY SOLDERED WATERTIGHT SILL PAN FLASHING, FULLY '
DO NOT INSTALL FASTENERS CLOSER THAN 3" MIN. TO CORNERS. _ :
— STEP3, BED IN SEALANT, STRIP IN WITH SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE
9" MIN. STRIPS OF SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE ALONG JAMB OVER \J SEQUENCE 2_SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE LAPPED OVER SHEET / /_\ \REVISION #2 06.03.22 PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
- MOULD. MAINTAIN MIN. 3" OVERLAP. METAL FLASHING AT TOP
== ) USE SOLID HAND ROLLER OVER SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AT SEAMS REVISION #104.0422  PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
)'M{ 9" MIN. STRIPS OF SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE ALONG JAMB. MAINTAIN /\/ & LAPS, TYP.
g " MN.3OVERLAP.
? USE SOLID HAND ROLLER OVER SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE AT SEAMS / |
3 ] AND LAPS, TYP. ~
MIN. =
STEP 2.
Aﬁ
INSTALL METAL DOOR FRAME.
INSTALL 'J' MOULD AT JAMBS AND PROVIDE SEALANT AT JAMBS. SEAL:
j? STEP 2.
3"
MIN. ol 9" - 12" STRIP OF SELF ADHERING WATERPROOF MEMBRANE SILL FLASHING. EXTEND
T BEYOND RECESS AS SHOWN. <
>B?( ‘j— %— >
T “,:0’0’0’0‘0
’ SRS TS
B STEPT % KRR RRKS STEP 1
20%6° ject No. 2104
R APPLY PRIMER OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING »,933:3}"’ APPLY PRIMER OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING Project No. 210
> INSTALL SILL SKIRT (1 LAYER "MOISTOP NEXT" OR EQ.), FASTEN ALONG TOP EDGE 0:::::: INSTALL SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE AT BASE OF WALL AND SILL ADU PROG RAM
".’.‘} 2:2:3: INSTALL THRESHOLD FLASHING. SET IN CONTINUOUS BED OF SEALANT - USE MIN. OF CITY OF FRESNO
pR0%0% S 1 TUBE OF SEALANT PER DOOR. CALIFORNIA
K] o
,0"’% ’0’0“
<X XA KX XA
S RIS
<X KX X]
3 K]
XK X5 DRAWING TITLE:
| 55
LR
5 TYPICAL DETAIL
K %
FLASHING
»,0
12!
STEP 1
APPLY PRIMER OVER PLYWOOD SHEATHING
SEQUENCE 1_HOT APPLIED RUBBERIZED ASPHALT pate: JUNE 3, 2022
SEQUENCE 2_SELF ADHERING WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE
SCALE: N.T.S.
03 FLUSH WINDOW FLASHING SEQUENCE 02 DOOR FLASHING 01 SILL PAN FLASHING SEQUENGE prawnBy:  ANX
SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S. SCALE: N.T.S.
© Aaron Neubert Architects, INC. 2022 ‘ \ [ ] 0 2 1




BATTERY BACKUP, AND

DOOR SCHEDULE
HARDWARE
UNIT | QTV. TYPE LOCATION ~ |0.D. WIDTH |0.D. HEIGHT| U-FACTOR | SHGC GLASS FINISH HINGES MANUFACTURER # COMMENTS SROUP
1 FIBERGLASS DOOR ENTRY 36" 80" - : - - SQ. STN. STL. - - -
SOLID WOOD DOOR ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ] ]
1| $ajer FLUSH PANEL BATH 34 80 5. STN. STL.
SOLID WOOD DOOR ; ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
1| FUSH PANEL BIFOLD CLOSET 60 3/4 80 DOUBLE BIFOLD DOOR
SOLID WOOD DOOR . \ ] ] ] ] ] ] ]
1| USH PANEL BIFoLD | /D CLOSET 38 80 BIFOLD DOOR
NOTE:
ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE VIEWED FROM EXTERIOR
LOOKING AT THE WINDOWS AND DOORS
n 3II
| 38 | L BOZ |
1 77777777I - 1 ) 34 ) ) 36" )
_ [CONCEALED HARDWARE TOP TRACK CONCEALED HARDWARE TOP TRACK o L M L
EQ EQ EQ e B || E0 y
\ o / / I \ 7 N
O\ SHDE | / A I \ py
\ \ / |sLIDE/ \SLg|  \ /
\ \ Vil — N T ™/ N I
\ \ / / \ \ /
\ \ / / \ \ / AN
\ \ / / \ \ / N
=] 2 ( 2 g
¥y / \ \ il / N - =o &= Y
/ / \ \ / / N /
/ / \ \ / / N
g / / \ \ & / & )
/ \ \ / / N\
/ / \ \ |/ / N
/ \ \ |/ / N LIl
/ \ \[/ / N\ /
S AV AT AV N
03 DOOR SCHEDULE
SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"
Door landing requirements:
a)Width of door with 36" minimum. (CRC section R311.3)
b)No more than 1%2"lower than the top of the threshold. (CRC
section R311.3.1)
c)Not more than 734" below the top of the threshold provided
NOTE: that the door does not swing over the landing or floor. (CRC
WINDOW SCHEDULE ALL GLASS TO BE CLEAR TEMPERED section R311.3.1)
UNIT| QTy. TYPE LOCATION |0.D. WIDTH |0.D. HEIGHT|R.0. WIDTH |R.0. HEIGHT| ~ GLASS | U-FACTOR | SHGC FINISH SCREEN MODEL # COMMENTS
1 DBL SLIDER BATH 30" 20" 303/4" | 203/4" VINYL YES
1 DBLSLIDER | KITCHEN 42" 38" 4234 | 3834 VINYL YES
1 SNGLHUNG | BEDROOM 36" 48" 363/4" | 48 3/4" VINYL YES CONCRETE PAD FOR CONDENSER;
/04 05 ) CONDENSER TO BE INSTALLED PER
1 FIXED BEDROOM | 36" 240 | 3634 | 2434 VINYL : \1200/ MANUFACTURER'S INSTALL. REQ.
PROVIDE WALL BACKING AT SHOWER
qosd| 1 FIXED BEDROOM 36" 24" 363/4" | 24 3/4" VINYL . WALL FOR GRAB BAR OPTION
= - _ TANKLESS WATER HEATER 50 CFM FAN WITH
1 DBL SLIDER | BEDROOM 700 48" 723/4" | 48 3/4" VINYL YES 2 . 6-0 HUMIDI-STAT
r—t—-——-3F——-———- L________l ENERGY STAR
COMPLIANT
I 3 I
| ————— |
| 4 i '(i/
36|| 36" Si<r 3 . I Tt
2 % 72 % i 5 ’
N £ / 4N N E (2
K | I I B A.400
O [ KD |
_ ] , o < . © HVAC INDOOR
% FIXED % FIXED NOTE: ‘I (&) I I & —
o o ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE VIEWED FROM EXTERIOR 7 06) | I 01 A —— ]/I—/ﬁ UNIT IN DROP AREA
& LOOKING AT THE WINDOWS AND DOORS ) 2 | A\ BATH =% : 2 1 1
y 72" Rt T . 42" . . 30" L i | @ 04 (@ 02 QW2 2 i 4% f" T AN 10
7 7 ~iey i 7 7 Pl E}l Al d . I = 1 _ A.020
1 B ; 3 S| pesl Uz Ol s
= | | I T | o
- ] &1 | I BEDROOM g Q? I - @
= U | . . . | 11— . . . .
FIXED - S — 05 34 ==
_ \ 01
s —— —~— BA & 2
& A —~ _ & % & KITCHENETTE  10-13¢_ & (3] %
o 1(3-6"
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DOOR SCHEDULE
HARDWARE
UNIT | QTY. TYPE LOCATION ~ |0.D. WIDTH |0.D. HEIGHT| U-FACTOR | SHGC GLASS FINISH HINGES MANUFACTURER # COMMENTS SROUP
FIBERGLASS DOOR . \ ] ] ] ] ] ] ]
! WITH TEMP. LITE ENTRY 36 80 $Q. STN. STL.
SOLID WO0OD DOOR \ \ ] ] ] ] ] ] ]
1| {3 FLUSH PANEL BATH 34 80 SQ. STN. STL.
SOLID WOOD DOOR ; ) ) ) ) ) ) ) )
1| FLUSH PANEL BIFOLD CLOSET 60 3/4 80 DOUBLE BIFOLD DOOR
SOLID WOOD DOOR . \ ] ] ] ] ] ] ]
| S bSHPAE BiroD | WD CLOSET 38 80 BIFOLD DOOR
NOTE:
ALL WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE VIEWED FROM EXTERIOR
LOOKING AT THE WINDOWS AND DOORS
n 3II
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03 DOOR SCHEDULE
SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"
Door landing requirements:
a)Width of door with 36" minimum. (CRC section R311.3)
b)No more than 1%"lower than the top of the threshold. (CRC
section R311.3.1)
c)Not more than 73" below the top of the threshold provided
NOTE: that the door does not swing over the landing or floor. (CRC
WINDOW SCHEDULE ALL GLASS TO BE CLEAR TEMPERED section R311.3.1)
UNIT| QTy. TYPE LOCATION |0.D. WIDTH |0.D. HEIGHT|R.0. WIDTH |R.0. HEIGHT| ~ GLASS | U-FACTOR | SHGC FINISH SCREEN MODEL # COMMENTS
1 DBL SLIDER BATH 30" 20" 3034 | 2034 VINYL YES
1 DBLSLIDER | KITCHEN 4 38" 423/4" | 383/4" VINYL YES
CONCRETE PAD FOR CONDENSER;
1 SNGLHUNG | BEDROOM | 36" 48" 3634 | 4834 VINYL YES /04 (05 CONDENSER TO BE INSTALLED PER
\A200) \A200) MANUFACTURER'S INSTALL. REQ.
qosh| 1 FIXED BEDROOM 36" 24" 363/4" | 243/4" VINYL ; PROVIDE WALL BACKING AT SHOWER
WALL FOR GRAB BAR OPTION
osB| 1 FIXED BEDROOM 36" 24" 363/4" | 243/4" VINYL ; 3.7 __ TANKLESS WATER HEATER 50 CFM FAN WITH
2 L 6-0" HUMIDI-STAT
1 DBL SLIDER | BEDROOM 72" 48" 723/4" | 48 3/4" VINYL YES e 47— ENERGY STAR
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50 CFM FAN WITH
HUMIDI-STAT
ENERGY STAR
COMPLIANT

HVAC INDOOR
UNIT IN DROP AREA
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DOOR SCHEDULE
UNIT | Q. TYPE LOCATION  |0.D. WIDTH|0.D. HEIGHT| U-FACTOR | SHGC GLASS FINISH HINGES MANUFACTURER # COMMENTS HASF?(\)’\L’J‘;,RE
FIBERGLASS DOOR ) ) ] ] ] ] ] ]
! WITH TEMP. LITE ENTRY 36 80 $Q. STN. STL.
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" | FLUSH PANEL BIFOLD CLOSET 60 3/4 80 DOUBLE BIFOLD DOOR
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NOTE:
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()3 DOOR SCHEDULE
SCALE: 1/2'=10"
Door landing requirements:
a)Width of door with 36" minimum. (CRC section R311.3)
b)No more than 1%2"lower than the top of the threshold. (CRC
section R311.3.1)
c)Not more than 734" below the top of the threshold provided
e ol XEZELASS o e that the door does not swing over the landing or floor. (CRC
section R311.3.1)
UNIT| QTY. TYPE LOCATION |0.D. WIDTH |0.D. HEIGHT | R.0. WIDTH|R.0. HEIGHT|  GLASS | U-FACTOR | SHGC FINISH SCREEN MODEL # COMMENTS
1 DBL SLIDER BATH 30" 20" 303/4" | 203/4" VINYL YES
1 DBLSLIDER | KITCHEN 42" 38" 4234 | 3834 VINYL YES
1 SNGLHUNG | BEDROOM | 36" 48" 16 34 U D VINYL YES
CONCRETE PAD FOR CONDENSER:
1 FIXED BEDROOM | 36" 24 3634 | 2434 VINYL . /04 (05 CONDENSER TO BE INSTALLED PER
\2.200) \£.200) MANUFACTURER'S INSTALL. REQ.
| 1 FIXED BEDROOM | 36" o4 3634 | 24 34" VINYL . PROVIDE WALL BACKING AT SHOWER
WALL FOR GRAB BAR OPTION
1 DBLSLIDER | BEDROOM | 72" 48" 7234 | 4834 VINYL YES . . _ TANKLESS WVATER HEATER
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02 WINDOW SCHEDULE

SCALE: 1/2"=1"-0"
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AIR VENT INC. EV16624
UNDEREAVE VENT, 56 NFA
(6) IN TOTAL

MASTER FLOW RT65
ROOF LOUVER, 60 NFA
(5) IN TOTAL

L]

MIN. 1" AIR SPACE BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING.
WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE INSTALLED, SPECIFY 4'
LONG BAFFLES MINIMUM. (CRC section R806.3)
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ROOF LOUVER, 60 NFA
(5) IN TOTAL

MIN. 1" AIR SPACE BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING.
WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE INSTALLED, SPECIFY 4'
LONG BAFFLES MINIMUM. (CRC section R806.3)
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AIR VENT INC. EV16624
UNDEREAVE VENT, 56 NFA
(5) IN TOTAL

D MASTER FLOW RT65
ROOF LOUVER, 60 NFA
(5) IN TOTAL

MIN. 1" AIR SPACE BETWEEN INSULATION AND ROOF SHEATHING.
WHERE EAVE OR CORNICE VENTS ARE INSTALLED, SPECIFY 4'
LONG BAFFLES MINIMUM. (CRC section R806.3)
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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY & FIRE PROTECTION
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
FIRE ENGINEERING - BUILDING MATERIALS LISTING PROGRAM
LISTING No. 7263-1610:0142 Page 1 of 1
CATEGORY: 7263 -- SMOKE ALARM-COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE (PHOTOELECTRIC)
LISTEE: KIDDE SAFETY4820 Centennial Blvd, Suite 145, Colorado Springs, CO 80919
Contact: Larry Ratzlaff (847) 214-1190 ADU PROGRAM
Email: larry.ratzlaff@carrier.com
DESIGN: *Model KN-COPE-IC is a 120 VAC powered with a 9 volt backup photoelectric type smoke OWNER:
and electrochemical carbon monoxide (CQO) alarm. *Unit is equipped with alarm silence
feature and have a 10 year end of life timer. Refer to listee's data sheet for detailed product Slmeg\)wi [E\EEEEWIE“N?DEPARTMENT
description and operational considerations. 2600 FRESNO STREET, 3RD FLOOR
FRESNO, CA 93721
ARCHITECT:
RATING: Model KN-COPE-IC: 120 VAC with 9 volt backup
Approved batteries: Duracell MN1604 or MX1604, Energizer 522 or Gold Peak 1604A AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS, INC.
o ) . o ) . . 2814 ROWENA AVENUE, SUITE ONE
INSTALLATION: In accordance with listee's printed installation instructions, applicable codes and ordinances LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90039
and in a manner acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction. P. 323.953.4700 F. 323.953.4900
MARKING: Listee's name, model number, electrical rating, and UL label. AARON NEUBERT CA# 6-29005
APPROVAL: Listed as a single/multiple station photoelectric smoke and electrochemical carbon _
monoxide (CO) alarm. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
NOUS ENGINEERING, INC.
NOTE: 1. The photoelectric type alarms are generally more effective at detecting slow, smoldering fggmLGSS?SE Bcfiffﬁgé\ﬁﬁg%%f 760
fires which smolder for hours before bursting into flame. Sources of these fires may include P. 213.627.6687
cigarettes burning in couches or bedding. The ionization type alarms are generally more
effective at detecting fast, flaming fires which consume combustible materials rapidly and
spread quickly. Sources of these fires may include paper burning in a waste container or a
grease fire in the kitchen. MEP ENGINEER:
2. *Meet the new smoke alarm requirement (SB1394). INNODEZ DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
726 FOXBROUGH PLACE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566
3. *Formerly 7257-1610:0142 P.424.414.0997
*Rev. 06-10-15 bh
This listing is based upon technical data submitted by the applicant. CSFM Fire Engineering staff has reviewed
the test results andfor other data but does not make an independent verification of any claims. This listing is not
an endorsement or recommendation of the item listed. This listing should not be used to verify correct
operational requirements or installation criteria. Refer to listee's data sheet, installation instructions and/or other
Date Issued: July 01, 2021 Listing Expires ~ June 30, 2022
Authorized By: DAVID CASTILLO,, M.E., F.P.E.
Fire Engineering Division
CEILING FAN / LIGHT
SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SPECIFICATION @ KIDDE SAFETY, KN-COPE-IC
03 SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE (CO)
SCALE: /A A ALARM
Provide receptacle within 25' and on the same level of TELEVISION CABLE
FRESNO ADU mechanical equipment. (CEC section 210.63) (o] DATA LINE
NOTE: Receptacles serving countertops and Work Surfaces: © THERMOSTAT
GENERAL NOTES: _ _ a) Receptacle outlets shall not be installed in a face up position in the work surfaces. (O] VERT. DUCT
1. Luminaires shall have appropriate UL or other label as required by local codes. b) Receptacle outlets shall be located on or above, but not more than 20in. above the
2. Luminaires shall include accessories for installation according to local and national codes. countertop or work surface. (CEC section 210.52(C)(5)) — — — buct
3. Contractor shall verify the following prior to ordering luminaires: ¢) Receptacle outlets shall be permitted to be mounted not more than 12in. below the — . — UNDERGROUND DUCT
a. locations and recess depths and any structural and other conflicts. countertop or work surface provided the countertop does not extend more than 6 in. beyond
b. fm.a.l voltages and ceiling tnm compat|b.|||t.y. . - its support base. (CEC section 210.52(C)(5) Exception) & }— AIR SUPPLY
c. ceilings more than %:3/4” thick which limits trim compatibility. d) On island and peninsular countertops, receptacles may be mounted a maximum 12in. N _{ RETURN
d. luminaires in insulated ceilings, necessitating the need for insulated ceiling type housings. below countertop provided there are no back splashes or dividers and no means to mount REVISION: DATE: COMMENT.
4. Contractor shall provide approved fire-rated enclosures for luminaires located in a fire-rated ceiling. within 20in. above countertop, such as an overhead cabinet. (CEC section 210.52(C)(5) m AIR SUPPLY
5. Responsibility for emergency lighting, code compliance, and circuiting to meet code conformance remains Exception(2)) ISSUE:
with the Architect and Electrical Engineer as required by law. B RETURN
6. Contractor shall submit luminaire substitutions prior to bid for review. Gontractor shall supply a sample Z TELEPHONE
: ) . : o NOTE: EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE
and/or photometric data if requested. If substitution is rejected, Contractor shall provide specified product. |
7. Luminaire voltages to be determined by Project Electrical Engineer. TO BE INSTALLED AT 1-6" AF.F. TYPICAL l TELEPHONE (2 LINE) REVISION #2 06.03.22  PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
8. All luminaire sockets shall be labeled permanently, in the factory, with wattages indicated in "Lamp - OUTLET
Specification" column, not maximum wattages. GFI REVISION #1 04.04.22 PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
QUAD OUTLET
LUMINAIRE LAMP INPUT REV. =#=GFI
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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY & FIRE PROTECTION
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
FIRE ENGINEERING - BUILDING MATERIALS LISTING PROGRAM
LISTING No. 7263-1610:0142 Page 1 of 1
CATEGORY: 7263 -- SMOKE ALARM-COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE (PHOTOELECTRIC)
LISTEE: KIDDE SAFETY4820 Centennial Blvd, Suite 145, Colorado Springs, CO 80919
Contact: Larry Ratzlaff (847) 214-1190 ADU PROGRAM
Email: larry.ratzlaff@carrier.com
DESIGN: *Model KN-COPE-IC is a 120 VAC powered with a 9 volt backup photoelectric type smoke OWNER:
and electrochemical carbon monoxide (CQO) alarm. *Unit is equipped with alarm silence
feature and have a 10 year end of life timer. Refer to listee's data sheet for detailed product CITY OF FRESNO
. . . . PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
description and operational considerations. 2600 FRESNO STREET, 3RD FLOOR
FRESNO, CA 93721
ARCHITECT:
RATING: Model KN-COPE-IC: 120 VAC with 9 volt backup
Approved batteries: Duracell MN1604 or MX1604, Energizer 522 or Gold Peak 1604A AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS, INC.
) . . . . . . ) . 2814 ROWENA AVENUE, SUITE ONE
INSTALLATION: In accordance with listee's printed installation instructions, applicable codes and ordinances LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90039
and in a manner acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction. P. 323.953.4700 F. 323.953.4900
MARKING: Listee's name, model number, electrical rating, and UL label. AMRONNEUBERT A €-29005
APPROVAL: Listed as a single/multiple station photoelectric smoke and electrochemical carbon _
monoxide (CO) alarm. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
NOUS ENGINEERING, INC.
NOTE: 1. The photoelectric type alarms are generally more effective at detecting slow, smoldering ‘Egg‘:\"ﬁg?g %%;amag%lgf 760
fires which smolder for hours before bursting into flame. Sources of these fires may include P. 213.627.6687
cigarettes burning in couches or bedding. The ionization type alarms are generally more
effective at detecting fast, flaming fires which consume combustible materials rapidly and
spread quickly. Sources of these fires may include paper burning in a waste container or a
grease fire in the kitchen. MEP ENGINEER:
2. *Meet the new smoke alarm requirement (SB1394). INNODEZ DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
726 FOXBROUGH PLACE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566
3. *Formerly 7257-1610:0142 P. 424.414.0997
*Rev. 06-10-15 bh
This listing is based upon technical data submitted by the applicant. CSFM Fire Engineering staff has reviewed
the test results andfor other data but does not make an independent verification of any claims. This listing is not
an endorsement or recommendation of the item listed. This listing should not be used to verify correct
operational requirements or installation criteria. Refer to listee's data sheet, installation instructions and/or other
Date Issued: July 01, 2021 Listing Expires ~ June 30, 2022
Authorized By: DAVID CASTILLO,, M.E., F.P.E.
Fire Engineering Division
CEILING FAN / LIGHT
SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SPECIFICATION @ KIDDE SAFETY, KN-COPEC
03 SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE (CO)
SCALE: /A A ALARM
Provide receptacle within 25' and on the same level of TELEVISION CABLE
FRESNO ADU mechanical equipment. (CEC section 210.63) (o] DATA LINE
NOTE: Receptacles serving countertops and Work Surfaces: © THERMOSTAT
GENERAL_NOTES: . . a) Receptacle outlets shall not be installed in a face up position in the work surfaces. @ VERT. DUCT
1. Luminaires shall have appropriate UL or other label as required by local codes. b) Receptacle outlets shall be located on or above, but not more than 20in. above the
2. Luminaires shall include accessories for installation according to local and national codes. countertop or work surface. (CEC section 210.52(C)(5)) — — — bucr
3. Contractor shall verify the following prior to ordering luminaires: ¢) Receptacle outlets shall be permitted to be mounted not more than 12in. below the — . — UNDERGROUND DUCT
a. locations and recess depths and any structural and other conflicts. countertop or work surface provided the countertop does not extend more than 6 in. beyond
b. fm.a.l voltages and ceiling tnm compat|b.|||t.y. . - its support base. (CEC section 210.52(C)(5) Exception) & }— AIR SUPPLY
¢. ceilings more than %:3/4” thick which limits trim compatibility. d) On island and peninsular countertops, receptacles may be mounted a maximum 12in. N _{ RETURN
d. luminaires in insulated ceilings, necessitating the need for insulated ceiling type housings. below countertop provided there are no back splashes or dividers and no means to mount REVISION: DATE: COMMENT:
4. Contractor shall provide approved fire-rated enclosures for luminaires located in a fire-rated ceiling. within 20in. above countertop, such as an overhead cabinet. (CEC section 210.52(C)(5) m AIR SUPPLY
5. Responsibility for emergency lighting, code compliance, and circuiting to meet code conformance remains Exception(2)) ISSUE:
with the Architect and Electrical Engineer as required by law. B RETURN
6. Contractor shall submit luminaire substitutions prior to bid for review. Contractor shall supply a sample Z TELEPHONE
i ) e ) o NOTE: EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE
and/or photometric data if requested. If substitution is rejected, Contractor shall provide specified product. o
7. Luminaire voltages to be determined by Project Electrical Engineer. TO BE INSTALLED AT 1-6" AF.F. TYPICAL E TELEPHONE (2 LINE) REVISION #206.03.22  PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
8. All luminaire sockets shall be labeled permanently, in the factory, with wattages indicated in "Lamp - OUTLET
Specification" column, not maximum wattages. GFl REVISION #1 04.04.22 PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
3.3 <= QUAD OUTLET
LUMINAIRE LAMP INPUT REV. L GFl
TYPE DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION SPECIFICATION WATTS LUMINAIRE NOTES LOCATION NO. . - ! 7 - DEDICATED OUTLET
F1 Downlight ELCO 2700K 14W White Trim Typ. Interior X-8-31/4"
Interior EL490ICA housing 120V 4=  FLOOR-MOUNTED OUTLET
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F2 Surface mounted DWELED 1276 Im 17W Bathroom SEAL:
3-WAY SWITCH
luminaire for sink/ 3000K %
vanity Slim Nightstick LED 120V $3D 3-WAY DIMMER SWITCH
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WS-35819 $F EXHAUST FAN SWITCH
$R RADIANT FLOOR HEATER CONTROL
F3 Under cabinet mounted | Commercial Electric 180 Im/ft 4.7 W/t Under Cabinet o LED DOWN LIGHT
led luminaire 3000K
16 ft. White Indoor LED Tape| Dimmable <D LED DIRECTIONAL DOWN LIGHT
Light with remote 12V _
1004 105 594 D WALL SCONCE Project No. 2104
F4 Ceiling mounted fanw/ | Home Decorators Collection | 120V 14 W Bedroom & PENDANT LIGHT ADU PROG RAM
light fixture CITY OF FRESNO
Mercer 52in. LED Indoor ——— LINEAR CABINET UNDERMOUNT LIGHT CALIFORNIA
Brushed Nickel Ceiling Fan = EXTERIOR LIGHT
with Light Kit and Remote
F3 & EXTERIOR MOTION SENSITIVE LIGHT
F5 Surface mounted Artika 650 Im 93 W Exterior Entry DRAWING TITLE:
luminaire for entryway 3000K (ﬂ>eH &ﬁ)dﬁ ® FLUSH MOUNTED CEILING SPEAKER
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A DAYLIGHT SENSOR REFLECTED CE”_ING PLAN
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CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY & FIRE PROTECTION
OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL
FIRE ENGINEERING - BUILDING MATERIALS LISTING PROGRAM
LISTING No. 7263-1610:0142 Page 1 of 1
CATEGORY: 7263 -- SMOKE ALARM-COMBINATION SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE (PHOTOELECTRIC)
LISTEE: KIDDE SAFETY4820 Centennial Blvd, Suite 145, Colorado Springs, CO 80919
Contact: Larry Ratzlaff (847) 214-1190 ADU PROGRAM
Email: larry.ratzlaff@carrier.com
DESIGN: *Model KN-COPE-IC is a 120 VAC powered with a 9 volt backup photoelectric type smoke OWNER:
and electrochemical carbon monoxide (CQO) alarm. *Unit is equipped with alarm silence
feature and have a 10 year end of life timer. Refer to listee's data sheet for detailed product CITY OF FRESNO
. . . . PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
description and operational considerations. 2600 FRESNO STREET, 3RD FLOOR
FRESNO, CA 93721
ARCHITECT:
RATING: Model KN-COPE-IC: 120 VAC with 9 volt backup
Approved batteries: Duracell MN1604 or MX1604, Energizer 522 or Gold Peak 1604A AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS, INC.
2 0 , S| 0
INSTALLATION: In accordance with listee's printed installation instructions, applicable codes and ordinances ngS“AT\IG\{EVfé\‘SA,QXE:\;%;NI:I;(EOSI;E
and in a manner acceptable to the authority having jurisdiction. P. 323.953.4700 F. 323.953.4900
MARKING: Listee's name, model number, electrical rating, and UL label. AMRONNEUBERT A €-29005
APPROVAL: Listed as a single/multiple station photoelectric smoke and electrochemical carbon
monoxide (CO) alarm. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
NOUS ENGINEERING, INC.
NOTE: 1. The photoelectric type alarms are generally more effective at detecting slow, smoldering ‘Egg‘:\"ﬁg?g %%;amag%lgf 760
fires which smolder for hours before bursting into flame. Sources of these fires may include P. 213.627.6687
cigarettes burning in couches or bedding. The ionization type alarms are generally more
effective at detecting fast, flaming fires which consume combustible materials rapidly and
spread quickly. Sources of these fires may include paper burning in a waste container or a
grease fire in the kitchen. MEP ENGINEER:
2. *Meet the new smoke alarm requirement (SB1394). INNODEZ DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
726 FOXBROUGH PLACE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566
3. *Formerly 7257-1610:0142 P. 424.414.0997
*Rev. 06-10-15 bh
This listing is based upon technical data submitted by the applicant. CSFM Fire Engineering staff has reviewed
the test results andfor other data but does not make an independent verification of any claims. This listing is not
an endorsement or recommendation of the item listed. This listing should not be used to verify correct
operational requirements or installation criteria. Refer to listee's data sheet, installation instructions and/or other
Date Issued: July 01, 2021 Listing Expires ~ June 30, 2022
Authorized By: DAVID CASTILLO,, M.E., F.P.E.
Fire Engineering Division
CEILING FAN / LIGHT
03 SMOKE/ CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SPECIFICATION @ g:\ag}EESﬁ\\IZETgAENBgﬁ’AE&\fOXIDE 0)
SCALE: /A A A ALARM
Provide receptacle within 25' and on the same level of TELEVISION CABLE
FRESNO ADU mechanical equipment. (CEC section 210.63) (o] DATA LINE
NOTE: Receptacles serving countertops and Work Surfaces: @ THERMOSTAT
GENERAL NOTES: _ _ a) Receptacle outlets shall not be installed in a face up position in the work surfaces. (O] VERT. DUCT
1. Luminaires shall have appropriate UL or other label as required by local codes. b) Receptacle outlets shall be located on or above, but not more than 20in. above the
2. Luminaires shall include accessories for installation according to local and national codes. countertop or work surface. (CEC section 210.52(C)(5)) — — — bucr
3. Contractor shall verify the following prior to ordering luminaires: ¢) Receptacle outlets shall be permitted to be mounted not more than 12in. below the — . — UNDERGROUND DUCT
a. locations and recess depths and any structural and other conflicts. countertop or work surface provided the countertop does not extend more than 6 in. beyond
b. fm.a.l voltages and ceiling tnm compat|b.|||t.y. . - its support base. (CEC section 210.52(C)(5) Exception) & }— AIR SUPPLY
¢. ceilings more than %:3/4” thick which limits trim compatibility. d) On island and peninsular countertops, receptacles may be mounted a maximum 12in. N _{ RETURN
d. luminaires in insulated ceilings, necessitating the need for insulated ceiling type housings. below countertop provided there are no back splashes or dividers and no means to mount REVISION: DATE: COMMENT.
4. Contractor shall provide approved fire-rated enclosures for luminaires located in a fire-rated ceiling. within 20in. above countertop, such as an overhead cabinet. (CEC section 210.52(C)(5) m AIR SUPPLY
5. Responsibility for emergency lighting, code compliance, and circuiting to meet code conformance remains Exception(2)) ISSUE:
with the Architect and Electrical Engineer as required by law. B RETURN
6. Contractor shall submit luminaire substitutions prior to bid for review. Contractor shall supply a sample Z TELEPHONE
. ) T . o NOTE: EXTERIOR ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE
and/or photometric data if requested. If substitution is rejected, Contractor shall provide specified product. o
7. Luminaire voltages to be determined by Project Electrical Engineer. TO BE INSTALLED AT 1-6" AF.F. TYPICAL E TELEPHONE (2 LINE) REVISION #206.03.22  PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
8. All luminaire sockets shall be labeled permanently, in the factory, with wattages indicated in "Lamp - OUTLET
e P MM watages. =#fﬂ /' _\REVISION #104.04.22  PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
213" 33" QUAD OUTLET
LUMINAIRE LAMP INPUT REV. p L s GFi
TYPE DESCRIPTION SPECIFICATION SPECIFICATION WATTS LUMINAIRE NOTES LOCATION NO. - DEDICATED OUTLET
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vanity Slim Nightstick LED 120V $SD 3-WAY DIMMER SWITCH
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$R RADIANT FLOOR HEATER CONTROL
F3 Under cabinet mounted | Commercial Electric 180 Im/ft 4.7 W/t Under Cabinet o LED DOWN LIGHT
led luminaire 3000K
16 ft. White Indoor LED Tape| Dimmable 9.7 1/2" —X <D LED DIRECTIONAL DOWN LIGHT
Light with remote 12V o ]
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light fixture — CITY OF FRESNO
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with Light Kit and Remote 5
F3 - =9 & EXTERIOR MOTION SENSITIVE LIGHT
F5 Surface mounted Artika 650 Im 9.3W Exterior Entry : G © DRAWING TITLE:
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cc CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE RC ROUGH CARPENTRY 10 STRUCTURAL TEST AND INSPECTIONS DCc DESIGN CRITERIA
CC-1 PROPORTION, MIX, TRANSPORT, AND PLACE CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 301 RC-6 HOLD DOWN CONNECTOR BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE APPROVED PLATE WASHERS; AND HOLD DOWNS 10-1 AN INDEPENDENT TESTING AGENCY AND SPECIAL INSPECTORS WILL BE RETAINED BY THE OWNER TO .
"SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE," UON. SHALL BE FINGER TIGHT AND 1/2 WRENCH TURNED JUST PRIOR TO COVERING WALL FRAMING. CONNECTOR PERFORM THE FOLLOWING TESTS AND INSPECTION. PROVIDE ACCESS AND FURNISH SAMPLES TO THE DC-1 APPLICABLE CODE: 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.
cC-2 CONCRETE IS REINFORCED AND CAST-IN-PLACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. WHERE REINFORCING IS NOT BOLTS INTO WOOD FRAMING REQUIRE STEEL PLATE WASHERS ON THE POST ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE OF AGENCY AS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR WHERE DETAILS ARE NOT GIVEN, PROVIDE REINFORCING SIMILAR TO THAT SHOWN ANCHORAGE DEVICE. PLATE SHALL BE 0.299x3x3 IN MIN. 10-2 CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A WIND OR SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM/ DC-2 PROJECT TYPE: NEW ADU
FOR SIMILAR CONDITIONS, SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. RC-7 HOLD-DOWN HARDWARE MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION. COMPONENT AS LISTED IN THE "STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION" SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN STATEMENT
CcC-3 ROUGHEN CONCRETE SURFACES OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS TO 1/4 INCH AMPLITUDE AND CLEAN OF LAITANCE, RC-8 INSTALL SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AT ENDS AND OVER SUPPORTS. PROVIDE 2 INCH BY 3 INCH CROSS OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE LADBS INSPECTORS AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK . /
FOREIGN MATTER, AND LOOSE PARTICLES. LOCATE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. BRIDGING, METAL BRIDGING, OR SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS IN SPANS EQUALLY SPACED 8 FEET OC ON SUCH A SYSTEM OR COMPONENT PER 17044. DC-3 TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: LIGHT-FRAMED WOOD CONSTRUCTION ON SHALLOW FOUNDATIONS
SUBMIT ALTERNATE JOINT LOCATIONS OR JOINTS NOT SHOWN TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW MAXIMUM AND WHERE INDICATED. 10-3 IF INITIAL TESTS OR INSPECTIONS MADE BY THE OWNER'S TESTING AGENCY REVEAL THAT ANY PORTION OF /
AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. RC-9 DO NOT USE WOOD SHINGLE SHIMS UNDER STUDS, JOISTS, BEAMS, OR POSTS. THE WORK DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, ADDITIONAL TESTS, INSPECTIONS, AND DC-4 FOUNDATION DESIGNS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MINIMUM DESIGN U \
cC-4 AT LOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE IS CAST AGAINST EXISTING CONCRETE, ROUGHEN CONTACT SURFACES TO 1/4 RC-10 NAILING: NECESSARY REPAIRS WILL BE MADE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. RECOMMENDATIONS FOUND IN CHAPTER 18 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.
INCH AMPLITUDE AND CLEAN OF LAITANCE, FOREIGN MATTER, AND LOOSE PARTICLES. 10-4 THE FOLLOWING ITEMS REQUIRE TESTS AND INSPECTIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
’ ’ - A. DRIVE NAILS PERPENDICULAR TO THE GRAIN, UON i}
CC-5  ATLOCATIONS WHERE CONCRETE IS CAST AGAINST EXISTING MASONRY, THOROUGHLY ROUGHEN CONTACT B PREDRILLES HOLES TO%Z oOF NiIL DIA WHEREU SPECIFIED AND WHEN WOOD TENDS TO SPLIT CHAPTER "STRUCTURAL TEST AND INSPECTIONS" OF THE CODE OF THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION AS NOTED ALLOWABLE NET SOIL PRESSURE = 1500 PSF AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS
SURFACES BY LIGHT SANDBLASTING OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS AND CLEAN OF LAITANCE, FOREIGN MATTER, ¢ AIRDRIVEN NAILS TO BE FULL-HEADED NAILS. DO NOT OVERDRIVE NAILS ' IN THE GENERAL SECTION OF THESE GENERAL NOTES. AN "X" PRESENT IN COLUMN "C" INDICATES CONTINUOUS ADU DESIGNED FOR LEVEL GRADE. CITY OF FRESNO TO APPROVE ADU LOCATION.
AND LOOSE PARTICLES. - b AR - : : INSPECTION & "X" PRESENT IN COLUMN "P" INDICATES PERIODIC INSPECTION. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CONSTRUCTION WILL NOT UNDERMINE OR SURCHARGE ADJACENT
cc-6 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OF ADDITIONAL CONCRETE CURBS - D. PANEL SHEATHING PROPERTIES.
AND HOUSEKEEPING PADS NOT SHOWN. 1. AT DIAPHRAGM SHEATHING, USE RING SHANK NAILS. USE SMOOTH SHANK NAILS AT WALLS. CONCRETE
ce-7 CONTINUOUSLY MOIST CURE CONCRETE SLABS-ON-GRADE FOR 7 DAYS MINIMUM. WATER FOG SPRAYS, 2. USE OF MACHINE NAILING IS SUBJECT TO A SATISFACTORY JOB SITE DEMONSTRATION FOR EACH PROJECT DC-5 THE STRUCTURAL SCOPE INVOLVES THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW 1-STORY ADU. AD U PROG RAM
PONDING, SATURATED ABSORPTIVE COVERS, OR MOISTURE RETAINING COVERS MAY BE USED. CURING AND APPROVAL BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. NAIL HEADS THAT PENETRATE THE OUTER PLY MORE THAN VERIFICATION AND INSPECTIONS c P DC.6 GRAVITY LOADS:
COMPOUNDS CAN BE USED BASED ON SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE ON PREVIOUS APPLICATIONS. XXBH#&EES‘?&E"&LSF&M%%% S'*SMQA/ETFTSOFF; éFngE( M“'AT\'(“;”HL{“N”EA&\?UWNAGB%ﬁ?ﬁ%ﬁ&“&%ﬁﬁ éﬁ'é,,NgRT ESs 1. |INSPECTION OF REINFORCING STEEL, PRESTRESSING TENDONS, AND VERIFY PLACEMENTS. | - X ] SRS
CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SPECIFICATIONS FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. oo - 2 [INSPECT ANCHORS CAST IN CONCRETE. - X DEAD LOADS OWNER:
CC-8 NON-SHRINK GROUT: NON-METALLIC AGGREGATE TYPE, COMPLYING WITH ASTM C1107 AND CAPABLE OF ’ 3. |INSPECT ANCHORS POST-INSTALLED IN HARDENED CONCRETE MEMBERS.
DEVELOPING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 7,000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. 3. DIAPHRAGM NAILING TO BE INSPECTED BEFORE COVERING. FACE GRAIN OF PLYWOOD TO BE SPECT ANCHORS POSTING CONC S ROOF = 21 PSF CITY OF FRESNO
cC5 CONCRETE TYPES: PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS. DIAPHRAGM SHEATHING MUST BE BLOCKED AT EDGES. PLYWOOD SPANS SHALL A. ADHESIVE ANCHORS INSTALLED IN HORIZONTALLY OR UPWARDLY INCLINED X ] PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
- . CONFORM WITH TABLE 2304.8(1). ORIENTATIONS TO RESIST SUSTAINED TENSION LOADS. SOLAR PANELS =6 PSF 2600 FRESNO STREET, 3RD FLOOR
FRESNO, CA 93721
LOCATION 28 DAY fc TYPE R%o MAX AGGREGATE SIZE 4. GLUE FLOOR SHEATHING AT ALL POINTS OF CONTACT. B. MECHANICAL ANCHORS AND ADHESIVE ANCHORS NOT DEFINED IN 4A. - X ARGHITECT:
= | _ - E. PROVIDE MINIMUM NAILING PER TABLE 2304.9.1 OF THE IBC/CBC, UON 4. |VERIFYING USE OF REQUIRED DESIGN MIX. - _ LIVE LOADS
ALL 2500PSI__|NORMAL WEIGHT |0.45 3 5 [PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT, FABRICATE SPECIMENS FOR STRENGTH TESTS, e AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS, INC.
CcC-10 CONCRETE CLEAR COVER TO REINFORCING BARS IS AS FOLLOWS: FASTENING SCHEDULE EI(EDF'{\IIE%FI{EI\T/I ESLUMP AND AIR CONTENT TESTS, AND DETERMINE THE TEMPERATURE OF THE X . ROOF = 20 PSF (REDUCIBLE) 2014 FOVEIA ATELE SITE O
LOCATION | CLEAR COVER - FLOORS =40 PSF P.323.953.4700 F. 3239534900
— ——— CONNECTION NAILING STAPLES LOCATION 6 |INSPECT CONCRETE AND SHOTCRETE PLACEMENT FOR PROPER APPLICATION TECHNIQUES. | X -
CONCRETE CAST AGAINST AND PERMANENTLY 1 |JOISTTOSILLORGIRDER  |3-8d COMMON 33" 14 GA STAPLES TOE NAIL 7 |VERIFY MAINTENANCE OF SPECIFIED CURING TEMPERATURE AND TECHNIQUES. . X DC-7 SEISMIC DESIGN: AARON NEUBERT A C-29005
EXPOSED TO EARTH 2 |BRIDGING TO JOISTS 2-8d COMMON 2-3" 14 GA STAPLES TOE NAIL EA END 9. |INSPECT FORMWORK FOR SHAPE, LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS OF CONCRETE MEMBER X THE STRUCTURE HAS BEEN EVALUATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
- SOLE PLATE TO JOISTS OR BEING FORMED. . CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. THE FOLLOWING VALUES HAVE BEEN USED STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:
- ALL BARS 3 3 |alockns 16d COMMON @ 16" OC 3"14 GASTAPLES @ 12" OC  |TYP FACE FOR THE DESIGN OF THE LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM. SEISMIC
_ DESIGN CATEGORY, SITE CLASS AND ALL SPECTRAL ACCELERATIONS NOUS ENGINEERING, INC.
CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER: 4 |TOPPLATETO STUD 2:16d COMMON 33" 14 GASTAPLES END NAIL SHOULD BE REVIEWED FOR SITE SPECIFIC VALUES. 600 WLSHRE BOULEVARD, SUTE 50
6 THROUGH %18 BARS > 5A  |STUD TO SOLE PLATE 4-8d COMMON 3314 GA STAPLES TOE NAIL GR GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 08 MG G
~ #5BAR, W31 OR D31 WIRE, AND SVALLER 112 58 |STUD TO SOLE PLATE 2-16d COMMON 3-3' 14 GA STAPLES END NAIL GR-1 MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP TO CONFORM WITH THE 2019 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AND SITE CLASS =D (DEFAULT)
6 DOUBLE STUDS 16d COMMON @ 24" OC 3" 14 GASTAPLES @8"0OC  |FACE THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. ANALYSIS PROCEDURE = EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE
CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER: 7A _ |DOUBLE TOP PLATE 16d COMMON @ 16" OC 3"14 GASTAPLES @ 12" OC | TYP FACE GR-2 REFERENCE TO CODES, RULES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS, MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS OR RHO=1.3
T SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS. #14 AND #18 BARS T 7B |DOUBLE TOP PLATE 8-16d COMMON 12-3' 14 GA STAPLES LAP gigggggﬂg%ssgﬁj EESFUE,ITDTSEEE/;GSETT_%EDSO |§ UT'\(A)ET'\II-ITEDLAATTEE%TSPH%WI\IIED EDITION OF EACH IN EFFECT AT THE q - o7 MEP ENGINEER:
. : BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS . s = 0.
- SLABS, WALLS, JOISTS: #11 AND SMALLER 3 - 3" -
: ; 8 |orRAFTERSTOTOPPLATE |84 COMMON 3-3"14 GASTAPLES TOENAL GR-3 VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, & SITE CONDITIONS BEFORE STARTING WORK. St = 0.266 INNODEZ DESIGN AND ENGINEERING
- BEAMS, COLUMNS: PRIMARY REINFORCEMENT, TIES, STIRRUPS, SPIRALS AND 1112 5 TR JOSTS T0 TOP PLATE. 154 COMVON 667 OC T GASTAPES G5 0C TTOENAL Sps = 059 o5 FOXBROLGH PLACE
HOOPS @ @ GR-4 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXTERIOR SLABS. | = 1.0 FOR OCCUPANCY CATEGORY (Il) PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84565
10 |TOP PLATES, LAPS AND 2164 COMMON 5.3 14 GA STAPLES EACE GR-5 DRAWINGS INDICATE GENERAL AND TYPICAL DETAILS OF CONSTRUCTION. WHERE CONDITIONS ARE NOT P. 424.414,0997
INTERSECTIONS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED BUT ARE OF SIMILAR CHARACTER TO DETAILS SHOWN, USE SIMILAR DETAILS OF
RC ROUGH CARPENTRY 11 |CONT HEADER, TWO PIECES | 16d COMMON - 16" OC ALONG EDGE CONSTRUCTION, SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. STRUCTURE: ADU
- - 3 R- THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE WORK OF ALL TRADES AND FOR CHECKIN :
RC-1 FRAMING LUMBER: DOUGLAS FIR (COAST REGION) GRADED AND MARKED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STD 12 |CEILING JOISTSTOPLATE __|3-8d COMMON 5-3" 14 GA STAPLES TOE NALL GR-6 DIMECI:\ISI o CNonF\S( THS OW,\?ER.S REPRCESENT el C?F Jit s iiaetlic AN|:S) RESOS/ECBEFgRE G LFRS = LIGHT-FRAMED WOOD SHEAR WALLS
GRADING RULES NO. 17 OF THE WEST COAST LUMBER INSPECTION BUREAU (WCLIB) OR WESTERN LUMBER 13 |CONTHEADER TO STUD 4-8d COMMON - TOE NAIL PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK R=65
GRADING RULES, OF THE WESTERN WOOD PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION (WWPA). USE LUMBER OF THE FOLLOWING CEILING JOISTS, LAPS OVER . ' OVERSTRENGTH = 3.0
GRADES: 14 PARTITIONS 3-16d COMMON 3-3" 14 GA STAPLES FACE GR-7 DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. Cs = 0,091
- A. SILLS: STUD GRADE PRESSURE OR PRESERVATIVE TREATED, NATURALLY DURABLE, OR FOUNDATION GRADE CEILING JOISTS PARALLEL TO . GRS PROVIDE MEASURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUCH MEASURES
REDWOOD: 19% MOISTURE CONTENT, UON. 15 |RAFTERS 3-16d COMMON 4-3" 14 GA STAPLES FACE INCLUDE, BUT MAY NOT BE LIMITED TO, BRACING AND SHORING FOR LOADS DURING CONSTRUCTION. RETAIN A
) g oo - — REGISTERED CIVIL ENGINEER WHOM IS PROPERLY QUALIFIED TO DESIGN BRACING, SHORING, ETC. VISITS TO .
g' i&ﬁ}igﬁg&iﬁggf I139F/; y?g/T;JAngi?J,;EEg;NLTJSS'T Jon 16 |RAFTER TO PLATE 3-6d COMMON 3314 GRETAPIES EEEENC;L'L — THE SITE BY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE WILL NOT INCLUDE OBSERVATION OF THE ABOVE NOTED ITEMS. DC-8 WIND DESIGN:
g ioniilinlads VU 17A  |BUILT-UP GIRDER BEAMS 20d COMMON @ 32" OC 3" 14 GA STAPLES @ 24" OC STAGGERE% GR-9 INFORMATION SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS RELATED TO EXISTING CONDITIONS REPRESENTS THE PRESENT BASIC WIND SPEED, V = 94MPH (3 SECOND GUST)
- D. BEAMS, DF #1; 19% MOISTURE CONTENT, UON. KNOWLEDGE, BUT WITHOUT GUARANTEE OF ACCURACY. REPORT CONDITIONS THAT CONFLICT WITH THE N —cory - b
- E. POSTS, DF #1; 19% MOISTURE CONTENT, UON. 178 |BUILT-UP GIRDER BEAMS 2.20d COMMON 3.3" 14 GA STAPLES FACE NAIL @ ENDS & CONTRACT DOCUMENTS TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. DO NOT DEVIATE FROM THE CONTRACT 9EE FECT FACTOR = 085
- F. FRAMING, BLOCKING AND BRIDGING: STUD GRADE; 15% MOISTURE CONTENT, UON. EACH SPLICE DOCUMENTS WITHOUT WRITTEN DIRECTION FROM THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE. i s 0.6 =
- G. PLYWOOD BLOCKING: DF #2; 19% MOISTURE CONTENT. 18__[JOISTTOBAND JOIST 3-16d COMMON SARACTAPLES JCE 1R GR-10 REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE AND LOCATION OF FLOOR, ROOF AND WALL OPENINGS NOT Kz = 0.66
- H. BACKING: PER CONSTRUCTION: 19% MOISTURE CONTENT SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. COORDINATE THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF OPENINGS ASSOCIATED Kat = 1.0
- 1. JOISTS: DF#1: 15% MOISTURE CONTENT, UON. RE REINEE R reEL WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL AND PLUMBING TRADES. SUBMIT FINAL SIZING AND Ke = 1.0
nE LOCATION REQUIREMENTS OF OPENINGS TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR REVIEW. ENCLOSURE CLASSIFICATION = ENCLOSED
RC-2 MANUFACTURED LUMBER: RE-1 FABRICATE AND PLACE REINFORCING STEEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 315 "DETAILS AND DETAILING CONCRETE ;
) h » b GR-11 THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A SAFE PLACE TO WORK AND MEETING THE INTERNAL PRESSURE COEFFICIENT GCpi = £0.18
- A. LVL:MICROLAMLVL 1.9E, ICC ESR-1387 & LARR 25202. REINFORCING" AND ACI 301 SPECE IR Sl SN & e 3 REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE JURISDICTIONS. EXECUTE WORK TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF PERSONS
- B. PSL: PARALLAM PSL 2.0E’ ICC ESR-1387 & LARR 25202. RE-2 ACCURATELY POS|T|ON, SUPPORT, AND SECURE REINFORCEMENT FROM DISPLACING DUE TO FORMWORK, AND ADJACENT PROPERTY AGAINST DAMAGE BY FALUNG DEBRIS AND OTHER HAZARDS IN CONNECTION WITH
RC-3 PANEL SHEATHING: IDENTIFY WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS WITH THE APPROPRIATE TRADEMARK OF APA-THE CONSTRUCTION, OR CONCRETE PLACEMENT OPERATIONS. LOCATE AND SUPPORT REINFORCING BY METAL THIS WORK. STRUCTURAL DRAWING LIST
ENGINEERED WOOD ASSOCIATION AND MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE VOLUNTARY PRODUCT STD PS-10R CHAIRS, RUNNERS, BOLSTERS, SPACERS, AND HANGERS AT A MAXIMUM 3-FOOT SPACING.
PS-2 AND APA PRP-108 PERFORMANCE STD. RE-3 TERMINATE REINFORCING STEEL IN STD HOOKS, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN. Sheet Number | Sheet Name
- A. PANEL SHEATHING TO BE EXPOSURE 1. RE-4 PROVIDE REINFORCING SHOWN OR NOTED CONTINUOUS IN LENGTHS AS LONG AS PRACTICABLE. S0 SERIES. SHEET LIST GENERAL NOTES. TYPICAL DETAILS
- B. PLYWOOD PANELS TO BE 5-PLY MINIMUM, EXCEPT 3/8" PANELS TO BE 3-PLY MINIMUM. RE-5 REINFORCING STEEL #8 AND LARGER AND ALL REINFORCING STEEL TO BE WELDED TO BE ASTM A706, 60KSI. ALL S000 : : : GENERAL NOTES & SHEETLIST
- C. 0SB PANELS MAY BE USED WITH APPROVAL OF SEOR. OTHER REINFORCING STEEL TO BE ASTM A615, 60KS. :
- D. PLYWOOD TO BE C-C GRADE AT LOCATIONS EXPOSED TO WEATHER; CD GRADE ELSEWHERE RE-6 SMOOTH DOWELS IN SLAB ON GRADE TO BE ASTM A36, 36KSI. S.010 TYPICAL CONCRETE DETALS
E. SHEATH ALL EXTERIOR WALLS WITH 15/32" PLYWOOD WITH 10d NAILS WITH (6",6",12") OC, (BN EN FN) 5.020 TYPICAL WOOD DETALS - GENERAL AND STUD WALLS
' SRADE AND SPAN RATINGS: - . EN FOUNDATION AND SITE WORK S.021 TYPICAL WOOD DETAILS - SHEAR WALLS
PANEL THICKNESS MINIMUM GRADE ROOFIFLOOR RATING FN-1 GROUNDWATER IS NOT EXPECTED TO BE A FACTOR IN DEVELOPMENT OF SITE. ggﬁi e WOOT?F?IEXT\S\?O-OSS EA;F;/X:/LASL-L SﬁgHR FSAOGFMCSONNECHONS
3/8 STRUCTURAL 2410 FN-2 LOCATE AND PROTECT EXISTING UTILITIES TO REMAIN DURING AND/OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. '
7116 STRUCTURAL 24116 FN-3 REMOVE ABANDONED FOOTINGS, UTILITIES, ETC. WHICH INTERFERE WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS
15/32 STRUCTURAL 1 3216 OTHERWISE INDICATED. S1SERIES: FOUNDATION AND FRAMING PLANS
19/32 AND 5/8 CDICC 40720 FN-4 NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF ANY BURIED STRUCTURES NOT INDICATED, SUCH AS CESSPOOLS, S.100c CRAFTSMAN FOUNDATION AND FRAMING PLANS
3/4 CcDICC 4824 CISTERNS, FOUNDATIONS, ETC., ARE FOUND. $.100g GABLE FOUNDATION AND FRAMING PLANS
7/3 AND 1 CDICC 54/32 FN-5 THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR EXCAVATION PROCEDURES INCLUDING LAGGING, SHORING, S.100s CONTEMPORARY FOUNDATION AND FRAMING PLANS
11/8 CDICC 60/48 UNDERPINNING AND PROTECTION OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION. S.110c CRAFTSMAN CEILING FRAMING PLAN
FN-6 REMOVE LOOSE SOIL AND STANDING WATER FROM FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS PRIOR TO PLACING CONCRETE. S.110g GABLE CEILING FRAMING PLAN
RC4 ROUGH HARDWARE. FN-7 IF ADVERSE SOIL CONDITIONS ARE ENCOUNTERED, NOTIFY INSPECTOR AND SOILS REPORT MAY BE REQUIRED. S 110s CONTEMPORARY CEILING FRAMING PLAN
- A. NAILS:; COMMON WIRE NAILS, FEDERAL SPECIFICATION FF-N-1058, STANDARD LENGTHS UON USE :
HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED GALVANIZED NAILS FOR EXTERIOR INSTALLATIONS AND WHEN PENETRATING S2 SERIES: BUILDING SECTIONS AND ELEVATIONS
PRESSURE TREATED OR FIRE-RETARDANT LUMBER. S.200c CRAFTSMAN ELEVATIONS SECTIONS
- B. BOLTS AND THREADED RODS: ASTM A307, SQ OR HEXAGONAL HEAD MACHINE BOLTS WITH ASTM A563 NUTS. S.200g GABLE ELEVATIONS SECTIONS
USE MALLEABLE IRON WASHERS UNDER HEAD AND NUT WHEN IN CONTACT WITH WOOD. AT SILL PLATES USE S.200s CONTEMPORARY ELEVATIONS SECTIONS
2'x2"x3/16" MINIMUM PLATE WASHERS. AT ALL SHEARWALL SILL PLATE ANCHORS, USE THE FOLLOWING PLATE
WASHERS:
5/8" DIA ANCHOR BOLTS = 3"X3"X1/4" SQ. WASHER
3/4" DIA ANCHOR BOLTS = 3'X3"X5/16" SQ. WASHER REVISION: DATE: COMMENT:
7/8" DIA ANCHOR BOLTS = 3'X3"X5/16" SQ. WASHER
1"DIAANCHOR BOLTS =3 1/2"X3 1/2'X3/8" SQ. WASHER A REVISION #2 06.03.22 PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
- C. LAG SCREWS: ASTM A307, ANSI/ASME STANDARD B18.2.1. USE ANSI B18.22.1 WASHERS UNDER HEAD WHEN
IN CONTACT WITH WOOD. A
- D. SCREWS: ASTM A307, ANSVASME STANDARD B18.6.1. USE CADMIUM-PLATED PAN OR ROUND HEADED REVISION #104.01.22 PLAN CHECK CORRECTIONS
SCREWS AT STEEL TO WOOD AND WOOD TO WOOD CONNECTIONS.
- E. BOLTS, NUTS, WASHERS, STRAPS AND OTHER HARDWARE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER TO BE HOT-DIPPED SEAL:
GALVANIZED OR STAINLESS STEEL.
- F. FRAMING CLIPS, SHEET METAL STRAPS, ETC.: SIMPSON, UNIVERSAL, OR EQUIVALENT, WITH LARR REPORTS.
DESIGNATIONS ON DRAWINGS ARE BASED ON SIMPSON CATALOGUE NUMBERS (IAPMO UES ER 112 & LARR
25814). PROVIDE THE TYPE OF NAILS SPECIFIED BY THE MANUFACTURER AND FULLY DRIVE NAILS INTO ALL
HOLES OF THE CONNECTOR UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS. ALL CONNECTORS SHALL BE
GALVANIZED OR HAVE ANOTHER FACTORY APPLIED FINISH. ALL STEEL FRAMING HANGERS TO BE TORSIONAL
RESTRAINT. SOLID BLOCKING REQUIRED BETWEEN JOISTS WHERE TORSIONAL RESTRAINT HANGERS DO NOT
OCCUR.
RC-5 BOLT AND SCREW INSTALLATION
- A. DRILL BOLT HOLES 1/32 TO 1/16 (MAX) INCH LARGER IN DIA THAN THE BOLT NOMINAL DIA. Project No. 2104
- B. DRILL PRE-BORED LEAD HOLES FOR WOOD SCREWS AS FOLLOWS. ADU PROGRAM
1. PROVIDE LEAD HOLE 40% - 70% OF THREADED SHANK DIA AND FULL DIA FOR SMOOTH SHANK PORTION. CITY OF FRESNG
2. DRILL LEAD HOLE FOR THE SHANK TO A DEPTH EQUAL TO THE LENGTH OF THE UNTHREADED PORTION IN CALIFORNIA
THE MAIN MEMBER. USE A DRILL BIT 7/8 THE DIA OF THE WOOD SCREW.
3. EXTEND THE LEAD HOLE FOR THE THREADED PORTION OF THE SCREW WITH A DRILL BIT WHOSE DIA IS
40%-70% THE DIA OF THE SCREW AT THE ROOT OF THE THREAD.
4.INSERT THE SCREW INTO LEAD HOLE BY TURNING. DO NOT DRIVE WITH A HAMMER. DRAWING TITLE:
5. LUBRICATE WITH SOAP OR BEESWAX TO FACILITATE INSTALLATION. ADU 01
- C. DRILL PRE-BORED LEAD HOLES FOR LAG SCREWS AS FOLLOWS.
1. PROVIDE LEAD HOLE 40% - 70% OF THREADED SHANK DIA AND FULL DIA FOR SMOOTH SHANK PORTION. G ENERAL NOTE S & S HEET LI ST
2. DRILL LEAD HOLE FOR THE SHANK TO A DEPTH EQUAL TO THE LENGTH OF THE UNTHREADED PORTION IN
THE MAIN MEMBER. USE A DRILL BIT OF THE SAME DIA AS THE LAG SCREW.
3. EXTEND THE LEAD HOLE FOR THE THREADED PORTION OF THE LAG SCREW WITH A DRILL BIT WHOSE DIA IS
60 PERCENT OF THE NOMINAL LAG SCREW DIA.
4. INSERT LAG SCREW INTO LEAD HOLE BY TURNING. DO NOT DRIVE WITH A HAMMER.
5. LUBRICATE WITH SOAP OR BEESWAX TO FACILITATE INSTALLATION. owte: APRIL 1, 2022
SCALE: AS NOTED
DRAWN BY:
© Aaron Neubert Architects, INC. 2021 S | | O 0 O




#4 CONTINUOUS
AT CURB CURB LOCATION AND HEIGHT 1/8" WIDE SAWCUT
PER ARCH CONTROL JOINT
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FOR STIRRUPS, TIES, AND HOOPS: Q S
FOR #3 THRU #5 BARS: D =4d, Lext=6d, 3" MIN \\Q\
FOR #6 THRU #8 BARS: D =6d, Lext=12d )
WIRE TOGETHER
EACH END i
S N
L i > - L CROSS TIE
= UON Ny
- N\ @
PN PN
@ TWO PIECE STRAIGHT BAR @ TWO-PIECE BEAM TIE
CLOSED STIRRUPS

o
3

7

N\

BEAM AND COLUMN

9

@

CLOSED TIE

BAR BENDING DETAIL

()

FOR DEFORMED BARS IN TENSION:

BEAM & JOIST STIRRUP

10

NOT TO SCALE

EMBED SCHEDULE VP

,J\/i,

HOLDOWN
TYPE

FOUNDATION
EMBED e

HDU4 12"
HDU5 12"

HDU8 15"

3'MIN |

TYP

PAB ANCHOR ROD

WITH DOUBLE NUT AND
BEARING PLATE WASHER
PER MANUFACTURER

INCREASE FOOTING DEPTH WHERE
REQUIRED TO OBTAIN MIN COVER
(12" MIN EXTENT AROUND ANCHOR BOLT
LOCATION, MATCH WIDTH OF FOOTING)

JE——

MIN POST SIZE PER PLAN, WIDTH TO MATCH
WALL STUDS

WHERE DOUBLE STUDS ARE SHOWN ON PLAN,
FACE NAIL USING 1/4" X 3" SIMPSON SDS
SCREWS (ICC ESR-2236) @ 6" OC

\[/ — HOLDOWN TYPE PER PLAN
] CENTERED ON POST
%&
SILL PLATE
|
(5]
=) NOTES:
o 1. HDU# = SIMPSON HOLDOWN
o (ICC-ESR 2330).
1 2. ALL HOLES IN SIMPSON
:[% 1 HARDWARE TO BE FULLY
I FILLED WITH NAILS/SCREWS
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
N MANUFACTURER'S
————————— RECOMMENDATIONS.

SHEAR WALL HOLDOWN DETAIL

11

NOT TO SCALE

HOOKED DOWELS TO MATCH
SLAB REINFORCING

SLAB ON GRADE —
PER PLAN

e

!

’J\F’

POST IN STUD WALL
PER PLAN

-

—— A35CLIP BOTH SIDES OF
POST TO BOTTOM PLATE

—— 5/8" DIA TITEN ANCHOR THROUGH
SILL PLATE W/ 4" EMBED INTO
SLAB EA SIDE OF POST LOCATION
(6" MAX FROM POST)

L

D
e}
—
>
—
m
o
o
P

CONTINUOUS
FOUNDATION PER PLAN
REINFORCING PER
SCHEDULE

isnnvennnnsvmisy

il
‘]
ool g

{11
D
PER SCHEDULE

=i

W ==

*FOOTINGS SHALL
EXTEND A MINIMUM

7" PERSCHEDULE — !

OF 12" INTO
UNDISTURBED SOIL

INTERIOR POST FOUNDATION

12

NOT TO SCALE

CONCRETE REINFORCING DEVELOPMENT & SPLICING LENGTHS (IN) FOR f'c = 2.5 KSI

CONCRETE REINFORCING BAR SIZE
CONDITION TYPE #3 #4 #5 #6 #7 #8 #9 #10 #11
Ld Ls | Ldh | Ld Ls | Ldh | Ld Ls | Ldh | Ld Ls | Ldh | Ld Ls | Ldh | Ld Ls | Ldh | Ld Ls { Ldh | Ld Ls | Ldh | Ld Ls |Ldh
THICKNESS OF FRESH CONCRETE PLACED BELOW HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT > 12"
A NWC 15 | 19 7 19 | 25 10 | 24 | 31 2 | 20 | 37 14 | # 54 17 | 47 | 6 19 | 53 | 69 | 21 60 | 78 | 24 | 66 | 8 | 27
B NWC 2% | 31 7 32 | 41 10 | 39 | 51 12 | 47 | 6 14 | 69 | 89 17 | 78 | 102 | 19 | 8 | 115 | 21 | 100 | 120 | 24 | 110 | 143 | 27
c NWC 36 | 46 7 47 | 6 10 | 59 | 77 | 12 | 71 92 14 | 103 | 134 | 17 | 117 | 153 | 19 | 132 | 172 | 21 | 149 | 194 | 24 | 165 | 215 | 27
THICKNESS OF FRESH CONCRETE PLACED BELOW HORIZONTAL REINFORCEMENT < 12"
A NWC 12 | 15 7 15 19 10 | 18 | 22 | 12 | 22 | 2 14 | 32 | 41 7 | 36 | 47 19 | 4 53 | 21 46 | 60 | 24 | 51 6 | 27
B NWC 18 | 24 7 2% | 32 10 | 30 | 3 | 12 | 36 | 47 14 | 53 | 69 17 | 60 | 78 19 | 68 | 8 | 2 77 | 100 | 24 | 8 | 110 | 27
c NWC 27 | 36 7 36 | 47 10 | 45 | 59 | 12 | 5 | 71 14 | 79 | 103 | 17 | 9 | 117 | 19 | 102 | 132 | 21 | 115 | 149 | 24 | 127 | 165 | 27
NOTES:
1. YIELD STRENGTH OF REINFORCEMENT = 60 KSI (TYPICAL)
2. UNCOATED OR ZINC-COATED (GALVANIZED) REINFORCEMENT
3. VALUES SHOWN FOR NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE ONLY, MULTIPLY BY 1.3 FOR LIGHTWEIGHT.
4. FOR GRADE 75 REINFORCEMENT MULPTIPL BY 1.25: FOR GRADE 80 REINFORCEMENT MULTIPLY BY
13 CONDITION A
5. MORE THAN 12" OF CONCRETE CAST BELOW THE BARS ARE MOST TOP BARS. LESS THAN 12" OF
CONCRETE CAST BELOW HORIZONTAL BARS ARE ALL VERTICAL BARS AND MOST BOTTOM BARS. gtgﬁg gg‘\\/CE'F’;‘S g_’ dF BARS OR WIRES BEING DEVELOPED OR LAP SPLICED > 4d,
6. Ld=DEVELOPMENT LENGTH ‘
(ACI 318-14 TABLE 25.4.2.2) . %
1 =>4d
| Ld ﬁ
) o o
7. Ls=LAP SPLICE LENGTH J ( °
(ACI 318-14 TABLE 25.5.2.1) : y A -
( I BN ® ° 'Y
Ls —
8. Ldh=HOOK DEVELOPMENT LENGTH :
(ACI 318-14 254.3) ( R ELEVATION SECTION
CONDITION B
| Ldh
| CLEAR SPACING OF BARS OR WIRES BEING DEVELOPED OR LAP
9. WHEN SPLICING BARS OF DIFFERENT SIZE, USE THE GREATER OF Ld OF THE LARGER BAR AND Ls OF THE SPLICED > 2d, CLEAR COVER > d
SMALLER BAR.
10. STAGGER SPLICES AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
‘ Ls | 20" CLR MIN Ls
(
<> )
( 22
e | : Tt
) § NG ¢
el
( lo N e o o
x =
xZ COUPLER OR WELDED SPLICE
=}
) — (
<> x 2 ELEVATION SECTION
( = )
CONDITION C

( —

20" CLRMIN

REINFORCING DEVELOPMENT & SPLICE LENGTHS

OTHER CASES - WHERE CLEAR SPACING OF BARS OR WIRES < 2d OR CLEAR COVER <d.

6 NOT TO SCALE

VERTICAL REBAR:
THE GREATER OF 1 1/2" AND 1.5d

HORIZONTAL REBAR:
THE GREATER OF 1" AND 1.0d

@ MINIMUM REBAR SPACING

MIN BAR SPACING:
11/2" AND 1 1/2d

BAR SPACING FOR

MAX BAR SPACING:
Ls/50R 6"

BARS SPLICED

®)

WITH A NON-CONTACT LAP

BAR SPACING IN CONCRETE

7 NOT TO SCALE

POST PER PLAN j%

SQ PEDESTAL ALTERNATIVELY
USE 12" DIA SONATUBE

— #3TIETOP AND
POST BASE PER PLAN BOTTOM OF PEDESTAL
USE SIMPSON CBSQ UON
SEE ARCH FOR ADJACENT
1 PAVEMENT AND FINISH GRADE
V. %lf
PRI by ULy L L Eo ‘L
*FOOTINGS SHALL il :mﬁjﬁ\:
EXTEND A MINIMUM aim B
OF 12" INTO = M=
UNDISTURBED SOIL 2 N
p % M: I ‘:
] \:\ ||
g .| J (4) #4 VERTICAL BARS
MW‘ _ — | TERMINATE W/ STD HOOK INTO
THEET SR BOTTOM OF FOOTING
— == ]
THUE W H REINFORCING
o PER SCHEDULE PER SCHEDULE

ISOLATED POST FOOTING

8 NOT TO SCALE

4

HOOKED DOWELS TO MATCH
SLAB REINFORCING
SLAB ON GRADE ——
PER PLAN Ls, TYP
- <—>‘
Ji L] L] ‘ L] L] L] L
SR AT
M:U:‘ = 4 U:m:m;
=1 T‘m‘ ﬁm%u =

FOR INFORMATION Ik e =i

NOT SHOWN, REFER
TO CONDITION BELOW

INTERIOR CONTINUOUS FOOTING

SILL PLATE & ANCHOR
BOLTS PER SHEAR WALL

SCHEDULE, SEE | 6/S.021

6" WIDE CURB LOCATION AND HEIGHT
PER ARCH

HEAR WALL ABOVE
§ER PLAN HOOKED DOWELS TO MATCH
SLAB REINFORCING
SHEAR WALL BN
SLAB ON GRADE
FINISH GRADE 5, PER PLAN
OR PAVING xS s
WHERE OCCURS © 2 i ~— SILL PLATE AND HOLDOWN
SN AR A ; ‘ L ANCHOR EMBED DEPTH
==
o 3TMINGCT . 0 )
M T T Q
= S
= ] e
w I (F B
S H I TI=
*FOOTINGS SHALL o8 5
EXTENDAMINIMUM &5 o N
OF 12" INTO 2 J %ﬁ #4 @ 12" OC ALONG HEIGHT OF CURB
UNDISTURBED SOIL L oJ |
= ™ CONTINUOUS FOOTING PER PLAN
T[T hﬂﬁ REINFORCEMENT PER SCHEDULE
‘zﬁg‘j Hi,‘ﬁ‘;¥ HOOK TO MATCH FOOTING TRANSVERSE
& w =l REINFORCING CURB WHERE OCCURS
PER SCHEDULE

EXTERIOR CONTINUOUS FOOTING

CONTINUOUS FOOTING

NOT TO SCALE
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NOTCHES MIN 6-0" OC TYPICAL 1 1/4" DIA MAX

BORED HOLE

e

N —
L

%B\

1112

1{ 11/2"
MIN

Eﬁj |/ 1]

312" 10" MIN

@ i
2X BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS .02
HEADER SEE SCHEDULE
2-10d EACH SIDE ‘ SPLICE PLS,
CEILING JOIST ALIGN JOIST WITH WALL STUDS TYP ONSTUD CL'S DOUBLE TOP
PER PLAN (3) 16d NAILS INTO STUD 2904 TYP PLATE. TYP
SIT JOIST ON BLOCKING BELOW - ;
. S S S —
- _E1 F_ \ j [”_ u F’_
. |l 2XBLOCKING \ \ — I
A BETWEEN WALL STUDS & 16d@ -
T =T 120C 1
22 ke — 16d @ 12'0C
CEILING PER ARCH 1l TRIMMER OR POST Il
PER SCHEDULE
NOTE:
STUD WALL PER PLAN 1. WHERE SHEAR WALL PANEL
OCCURS, SEE SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE FOR ALL THE = -
INFORMATION NOT INDICATED. 2-16d T&B
16d @ 12'0C
111 2.10d EACH SIDE
CEILING JOIST PERPENDICULAR TO WALL 5
©| = 11
NOT TO SCALE
6" MIN
12" MAX
el _nJ L ﬂ:‘_ h _nJ ;L il “ 1 _uJ |
& S S% | ;egaé o _:.
CEILING JOIST KING STUD OR POST PER 2-20d END NAIL, TYP
PER PLAN SCHEDULE
2X BLOCKING BETWEEN WALL STUDS
TO MATCH DEPTH OF JOIST SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLT, SEE
PROVIDE (3) 16d @ 16" OC FROM JOIST WINDOW SILL PER NOTES
y TO BLOCKING SCHEDULE
; A35 @ 6" STUDS
ELEVATION A34 @ 4" STUDS

PROVIDE AT EACH SIDE
KING STUDS

NOTES:
CEILING PER ARCH

SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLT TO BE 5/8" DIA. WITH 3"X3"X0.229" STEEL PLATE WASHER AND 0'-8" MIN EMBED AT 4'-0" OC UON.

1
2. SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS TO BE 6" MIN./12" MAX. FROM END OF SILL PLATE. MINIMUM (2) BOLTS PER PLATE.
3. NOTCHES TO SILL PER DETAIL[6/5.020 |
NOTE: 4. AT NON BEARING WALLS, ACCEPTABLE TO REPLACE ANCHOR BOLTS WITH SIMPSON PDPW-300 @ 24"0C (ICC-ESR 2138).
STUD WALL PER PLAN 1. WHERE SHEAR WALL PANEL POWDER DRIVEN FASTENERS SHALL NOT BE USED IN STEM WALLS LESS THAN 5 1/2" WIDE OR GREATER THAN 5 /2" HIGH.
OCCURS, SEE SHEAR WALL 5. STUD SIZE AND SPACING PER STUD WALL SCHEDULE (2X4 @ 16"oc OR 2X6 @ 16"0C MINIMUM)
SCHEDULE FOR ALL THE 6. SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD WIDTH OF THE SILL PLATE.

INFORMATION NOT INDICATED. 7. IF FINGER JOINTED STUDS ARE USED, STUDS MUST BE GRADE STAMPED BY AN APPROVED ICC INSPECTION AGENCY AND
CLEARLY SPECIFIED ON PLANS.
8.  SILL PLATES ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED AND 3X MIN.

OE== WALL STUD SCHEDULE
LEVEL STUD DEPTH STUD REQUIREMENT
ALL FLOORS 51/2" 2X6 @ 16"0C
J L
F ]
A \
T S KING/TRIMMER SCHEDULE UON | |WINDOW SILL SCHEDULE
(ONE SIDE MIN AT END
CONDIATIONS) KING TRIMMER SPAN SILL MEMBER SILL SPAN
2X OR POST 2X <=4-0" 2X <=4'-0"
[LOW] OR CEILING BEAM SEE PLAN (2)-2X OR POST (2)-2X <=8-0" (2)-2X <=8-0"
PROVIDE SIMPSON HU OR HUC RN
HANGER AS REQUIRED I (3)-2X (3}-2XORPOST | >8-0" aX <=12-0"
6X <=15"-0"

FULL-HEIGHT POST SAME
WIDTH AS BEAM UON \

2X STUD EACH SIDE OF POSTW/ ——= HEADER SCHEDULE (UON ON DRAWI NGS)
16d AT 12" OC ( PROVIDE STUD ON
ONE SIDE OF POST MINIMUM AT MAX LOAD BEARING HEADER NON-LOAD BEARING HEADER
WALL END CONDITIONS) OPENING
b A iyl SIZE HEADER SIZE AT FLOOR HEADER SIZE AT ROOF HEADER SZ. AT FLR. AND RF.
- MOV <) || 4" WALL 6" WALL 4" WALL 6" WALL 4" WALL 6" WALL
TYP 4.0" 48 6X6 4X6 6X6 4X4 4X6 FLAT
‘ o L ‘
7 g 6-0" 4X10 6X8 4X8 6X6 4x4 6X6
\/ 8-0" 312X 11 TBLVL | 6X10 4X10 6X8 4X6 6X6
SILL PLATE CONNECTION AT ONE —

SIDE MIN FOR END CONDITIONS

LOW BEAM PERPENDICULAR TO WALL STUD WALL FRAMING

5 NOT TO SCALE 1 1 NOT TO SCALE
BEAM PER PLAN /7 SHEATHING PER PLAN
PROVIDE SIMPSON A35 EACH
SIDE FOR BEAMS 9 1/4" DEEP % % % %
AND LARGER V]
= N\ STITCH NAILING,
— o S A

TOP PLATES —

@ PLAN AT INTERSECTIONS

POST OR DOUBLE STUDS
PER PLAN (PROVIDE 16d AT
12" OC AT DOUBLE STUDS)

L
A\

1 L A AL
Y
" 7‘\//\;7 l I /
_ 6 $.010 STITCH NAILING, ——————
TYP TYP
| L | -/ —/—

T
AT IT

@ PLAN AT CORNERS

41:06 PM
//21388 Fresno ADUs_R22/NE_21388 Fresno ADU 01_R22.rvt

NOT TO SCALE 1 2 NOT TO SCALE

: @ FLUSH BEAM PERPENDICULAR TO WALL STUD WALL CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS

PLOTTED ON: 6/2/2022 1

Autodesk Docs

11/4"X16 GA STRAP W/ 10" MIN
10d COMMON NAILS EACH ~MAX 1
END AT EACH PLATE
@ 2X4 DOUBLE TOP PLATE PLAN
2X4 OR 3X4 SILL PLATE SIMILAR
NOTCHES MIN 6'-0" OC TYPICAL 2" DIA MAX BORED
HOLE
e T e s

1 1/4"X16 GA STRAP W/ (8) 51/2" 1-0" MIN ‘ 1-0" MIN ‘

10d COMMON NAILS EACH MAX \ \

END AT EACH PLATE

®)

2X6 DOUBLE TOP PLATE PLAN

NOTCHES MIN 6-0" OC

2X6 OR 3X6 SILL PLATE SIMILAR

TYPICAL 2" DIA MAX BORED

HOLE

o

%{

il

11/4"X16 GA STRAP W/ (11) /

10d COMMON NAILS EACH
END AT EACH PLATE

)

51/2"

MAX

2X8 DOUBLE TOP PLATE PLAN

2X8 OR 3X8 SILL PLATE SIMILAR

PENETRATIONS IN TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE

MIN

.3 1/2"

6 NOT TO SCALE

4'-0" MIN LAP AT 2X4 WALLS UON

5-0" MIN LAP AT 2X6 WALLS UON

//

JOISTTYP \

ANX

AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS

ADU PROGRAM

ozl ® °
T =
1/2" CLR AROUND PIPE \
OR CONDUIT 2X SOLID BLOCKING SOLID BLOCKING
FULL DEPTH OF JOIST @ 8-0" OC WHERE PIPING OCCURS
OR MID SPAN WHICHEVER IS LESS
1 NOT TO SCALE
NO NOTCHES OR HOLES PERMITTED
WITHIN d OF SUPPORT
i3 4XDIA LAG
y i NE = 2'MIN _  MAX /_ SCREW
MIN MIN | / ‘ | o
(R = A
-
‘ 1 T
t Iy \
‘ o'Z s= s =
d © = =
BEAM OR JOIST W
\ MAX DIA = d/4 < 2"
BEARING WALL 1/4" DIA LAG SCREW
,J\F
BEAM SUPPORT
NOTES:

1. HOLES & NOTCHES NOT PERMITTED FOR d=5 1/2" OR LESS.

N

NOTCHES NOT PERMITTED WITHIN MIDDLE THIRD OF SPAN.

3. NOTCHES NOT PERMITTED IN BOTTOM OF MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS OR WRITTEN APPROVAL IS OBTAINED FROM THE OWNER'S

REPRESENTATIVE.

HOLES AND NOTCHES IN BEAMS AND JOISTS

2 NOT TO SCALE

(30) 16d NAILS AT 2X4 WALLS
(46) 16d NAILS AT 2X6 WALLS

(2) ROWS OF 164

AT 12" OC STAGGERED

—
<

S | | | A |
< [ T [TT T T T T T T T T rTT [
OR
MSTA18 STRAPS BOTH SIDES
AT EACH BREAK IN 2X4 WALLS ‘ 4'-0" MIN LAP AT 2X4 WALLS UON
MSTA30 STRAPS BOTH SIDES

AT EACH BREAK IN 2X6 WALLS

5-0" MIN LAP AT 2X6 WALLS UON

(16) 16d NAILS AT 2X4 WALLS

D/2—]

Ga STUD

MIN

(24) 16d NAILS AT 2X6 WALLS

(2) ROWS OF 16d

AT 12" OC STAGGERED

‘> I o % % o % o o Pl | I I I | I I ‘>
< U U N N O 2 P P P 11 <
NOTES:
7 NOT TO SCALE 3 NOT TO SCALE
Ve 2X BLOCKING AT 48" OC WITH
12" MIN CLR (3) 16d END NAILS EACH SIDE
AND 1" MAX /
I |
\ L90 AT 48" OC WITH (5) 10d EACH
SIDE. DO NOT NAIL TO TOP
PLATES
Lot
/ 5 HEAD AT CEILING
(3) 10d
2X4 CONTINUOUS EACH — I % ,ﬁ
SIDE W/ (2) 10d AT 48" OC 2X BLOCKING AT
(3) 16d END NAIL 1800
CEILING
el 1/2" MIN CLR

DBL TOP PLATE

) HEAD ABOVE CEILING

TeEe

G&STUD

D/4
L MAX

D/2—

\ STUDS OR POST

TYP

MIN

e T

DB

L MAX

") NON-LOAD BEARING ®) LOAD BEARING

1. NOTCHING OF MEMBER IS NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.
2. DO NOT PLACE HOLES IN MEMBERS WITH HOLDOWN ANCHORS.
3. BORED HOLES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED AT THE SAME SECTION OF STUD AS A NOTCH.

HOLES AND NOTCHES IN STUDS OR POSTS

JOIST AT STUD WALL (NON-BEARING)

s

a4

BLOCKING

2X4 CONTINUOUS EACH
SIDE WITH (2) 10d AT

20d AT 32" OC

2X BLOCKING W/ (3) 16d
TOE NAILS AT EACH END

@ SILL JOIST PERPENDICULAR

TO PARTITION
20d AT 32" OC STAGG IN (2) —N\—r
ROWS
N

DOUBLE 2X JOIST —
ON CL OF WALL

ABOVE \

® SILL JOIST PARALLEL
TO PARTITION

@ NOT TO SCALE
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DIAPHRAGM BN NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY \

JOIST OR BLOCKING (SEE PLAN
FOR JOIST DIRECTION) FOR LAG
SCREWS USE MINIMUM 3X

[T 1
N BLOCKING OR RIM JOIST
? A M B = . =
T AT ~Jr —— = OUN" [T~ [T~
1 1IN 1 It | DOUBLE TOP PLATES, TO BE CONTINUOUS AT
I s : i * + SPLICE PER [6/5.020]
S L o I : WHERE TOP PLATES ARE NOT CONTINUOUS,
T[____ e M |1 |1 ] PROVED STRAPS PER PLAN
TN\ ﬂlr ﬂl:— 11 | | .
|: "I i x :: || y : EN PER SCHEDULE
:| O I I |.'| 1 | | FN PER SCHEDULE
1N I I ] i i i 3X BLOCKING AT ALL
MIN SILL PLATE THICKNESS ——— 11" : : , _ ADJOINING PANEL
PER SCHEDULE : IR : : l | H : : : : : SHEATHING SEE SCHEDULE
HOLDOWN POST, el | | |l Il I' I I WALL STUDS PER PLAN
PER PLAN [ ¥ I 1] | .
(- I I ] | Il I 3X STUD, MIN. AT ALL
| I I i " " i ADJOINING PANEL EDGES
HOLDOWN, PER PLAN s y i Il I I 1 SILL ANCHOR BOLT SPACING PER SCHEDULE, SEE NOTES
. I 1 [ [ l. BELOW FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
IR I [l ] £ £ I + ATFLOORS, INSTALL SIMPSON SDS OR SDWS PER
| f— | \ i 1 1 ] SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE UON.
" I i W oo\ + ALL SILL ANCHORS TO INCLUDE SIMPSON BPS5/8-6
N | i === g=== WASHER OR EQUIVALENT AT TOP OF PLATE
i \L 1 [ . +  USE OF EQUIVALENT SIMPSON PAB ANCHORS AS
-1 I I I g It - ALTERNATIVE FOR SILL ANCHORS IS ACCEPTABLE.
. I 1 1 | | [ : 1/4" GAP (PLYWOOD TO TOP OF
B R | S SR ¥ I < D L £ VA VR GO R . CONCRETE
)
| | l |
TYP
‘ 1 >
ores SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
1. REFER TO ROUGH CARPENTRY NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING REQUIREMENTS.
2. REFER TO PLAN & SHEAR WALL LEGEND FOR SHEAR WALL TYPE.
3. PLYWOOD FACE GRAIN TO BE VERTICAL. PLYWOOD PANEL SILLPLATE  [1/4"X6" SIMPSON
4. SHEATHING FOR SINGLE-SIDED SHEAR WALLS MAY BE PLACED ON EITHER FACE OF WALL UON. PROVIDE . NALING size| MIN ANCHOR TO SDS(CC | pasomips | SHEAR
MINIMUM LENGTH SPECIFIED ON PLAN AND COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES. WL T APA RATED PLYWOOD BN.En p; | SLL | CONCRETEFTG  [ESR2236) ORS'| A0 NI IE . | CAPACITY
5. NAILING SHALL BE 10d COMMON WITH 1 1/2" MINIMUM PENETRATION. NAILING SHALL BE 1/2" DISTANCE FROM EN, THK SIMPSON SDWS (PLF)
PANEL EDGE AND 3/8" DISTANCE FROM EDGE OF CONNECTING MEMBERS. THK TYPE SIZE& SPACING | (UES ER-192)
6. PLYWOOD JOINT AND SILL NAILING SHALL BE STAGGERED IN ALL CASES.
7. WHEN SHEATHING IS APPLIED ON BOTH SIDES OF STUDS, NAILS ON EACH SIDE OF SHEATHING JOINT, SILL N s | strucr| | OME 10d@ o 5/8" DIA X AT 12 0C AT 12" OC 240
PLATES, HOLDOWN POSTS AND TOP PLATES SHALL BE STAGGERED. SIDE | 66" 12" 8" EMBED @ 32'0C ONE SIDE
8. PLYWOOD PANELS SHALL ABUT ALONG CENTERLINES OF FRAMING MEMBERS. THE MINIMUM PLYWOOD
DIMENSION FOR USE SHALL BE 12", . ONE 10d@ 5/8" DIA X ., AT 10" OC
9. A35 OR LTP4 SHEAR TRANSFER SHALL BE CONNECTING TO PLATE AND BLOCKING, JOIST OR RAFTER. B [Bhe STRUCTI | gpe | 4412 | ¥ | gemeD@szoc | AT OC ONE SIDE 510
10. SILL PLATES ON MASONRY OR CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED AND 3X MIN.
11. SEE PLAN AND TYPICAL DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC SHEAR CONNECTION DETAILS. \ ONE 10d@ 5/8" DIA X . AT 8" OC
12. AT ALL EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR BEARING WALLS NOT NOTED AS SHEAR WALLS, BLOCKING SHALL BE c 15/32 STRUCTI | gpe | 2312 | ¥ | semeeD@2eoc | ATEOC ONE SIDE 665
PROVIDED BETWEEN JOISTS AND/OR RAFTERS WITH A35, LTP4, OR LTP5 TO TOP PLATES AT 16"0C AT FLOOR
AND 24"0C AT ROOF CONDITIONS UON. . ONE 10d@ 5/8" DIA X . AT6" OC
13. SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD WIDTH OF THE SILL PLATE. D 15/32 STRUCT soE | 2212 | X | semBep@aoc | ATHOC ONE SIDE 870
14. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 40" X 80" EXCEPT AT BOUNDARIES AND CHANGES IN
FRAMING WHERE MINIMUM PANEL DIMENSION SHALL BE 24" UNLESS ALL EDGES OF THE UNDERSIZED PANELS " ™wo | 10d@ 5/8" DIA X ) AT 8" 00
ARE SUPPORTED BY AND FASTENED TO FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING. E 15132 STRUCTI | gpes | 33122 | X | semBep@12oc | AT3OC TWO SIDES 1330
6 NOT TO SCALE
CLPER
SHEAR WALL EN A SHEAR WALL EN POST éCHEDULE
CLPER CLPER ™
2\} scHEDUL SCHEDUL 2X OR 3X HOLDOWN
oSt WHERE OCCURS
Gwar 1 il Gwar 1 - ol | e
AND POST A AND POST © 2% OR 3X AND POST wall
HOLDOWN ‘L 2X TRIMMER HOLDOW@LD@WP/ f\?;‘ig‘TNEN \ INSTALL INTERSECTING \m\ SHEAR WALL EN
AS REQUIRED WALL AFTER SHEATHING
IS INSTALLED
POST SHEAR WALL EN \ SDS PER SHEAR \
WALL SCHEDULE
ANCHOR LOCATION SHEAR WAL EN SDS PER SHEAR WALL
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HOLDOWN
TYPE CL

@ END OF WALL

HDU4 15/16"

HDU5 15/16"

HDU8 13/8"

CORNER

®)

SHEAR WALL CORNER AND INTERSECTION FRAMING

@ INTERSECTION

7 NOT TO SCALE
WALL STUDS PER PLAN

NOTE:

1. CS16 STRAP IS REQUIRED WHEN:

CS16 STRAP AS
REQD PER NOTE
PROVIDE EN AROUND OPENING

A.  THE PENETRATION IS LARGER THEN 25% OF WALL LENGTH.

B. THE PENETRATIONS ARE CLOSER THAN 32" OC.

C. A SECOND HORIZONTAL STRAP IS REQUIRED AT THE BOTTOM OF OPENING WHEN BOTTOM OF OPENING

IS NOT AT BOTTOM PLATE.

+  16X16 MAXIMUM OPENING SIZE.

+  BLOCKING AND STRAPS NOT REQUIRED WHEN PENETRATION IS LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 6"

+  AND SPACED AT 2 OR MORE STUD BAYS.

@ SHEAR WALL PENETRATION (16"X16")

NOT TO SCALE

ANX
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SIMPSON ST6236 @ 32" OC
ADDITIONAL STRAPS AT
PERPENDICULAR WALLS
AND BEAMS PER PLAN

DIAPHRAGM SHEATHING BN
PER SCHEDULE
SEE PLAN FOR TYPE

ROOF JOISTS PER PLAN SHAPED RIDGE BEAM

CONNECT TO RIDGE BEAM PER PLAN

WITH SIMPSON LRUZ

HANGER, TYP SUPPORT POST AND CAP BEYOND
FOR INTERIOR RIDGE BEAM SPLICE

BOTTOM OF BEAM MAY BE CUT CONDITIONS, SEE DETAIL11/S.022]

AS REQUIRED AT EXTERIOR
CONDITIONS, PROVIDE h>9".

AT EXTERIOR CONDITIONS WHERE
RIDGE BEAM CANTILEVER OCCURS,

SEE DETAIL[10/ S.022
A34 @ 16" OC, EA SIDE
3X SHAPED CONTINUOUS )
BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS BN SIMPSON ST6236 @ 32" OC
W/ A34 CLIP AT EA END OF ADDITIONAL STRAPS AT
BLOCKING TO JOIST PERPENDICULAR WALLS
AND BEAMS PER PLAN
R
Ry PERPENDICULAR BEA 0 MAX
PROVIDE ECCLLQ \ WHERE OCCURS
(R . N .
| \ N | A
| | N/ .
1 Y 2
I AN |
" AR A 1
|\ | | ,L N
DROPPED RIDGE BEAM e ROOF JOIST PER PLAN,
PER PLAN e NOTCH AS REQUIRED FOR
o SEATED CONDITION, h1>6 WOOD BEAM AT RIDGE BEAM LOCATIONS, CONTINUE
JJVL NOTE: REFER TO ALIGNED PER PLAN gr;g L'Jl'lRRIEADBOTTOM AT EXTERIOR AS
CONDITION FOR
INFORMATION NOT SHOWN
SIMPSON ECCQ
DROPPED RIDGE BEAM COLOMNCAR
-~ WOOD POST
ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE BEAM k&
NOT TO SCALE
3X SHAPED CONTINUOUS BN 7 A
BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS £
W/ A34 CLIP AT EA END OF =

BLOCKING TO JOIST ﬂ
/

SIMPSON LTP5 @ 12" OC,
BOTH SIDES OF BEAM TO

NOTE: REFER TO DROPPED
RIDGE BEAM CONDITION IN

BLOCKING 5
DETAIL [14/ 5.022 (14 oap CENTER SPLICE
KING POST PER PLAN B FOR INFORMATION NOT SHOWN S22/ MAX OVER POST
|

W/ ECCQ OR CCQ POST CAP o WHERE OCCURS

SIMPSON CCQ \ ’
MR RIDGE BEAM SIMPSON CCQ CAP
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WOOD POST TO WOOD BEAM (CORNER/END)
@ NOT TO SCALE

7 iJ\Fi
PERPAN
RIDGE BEAM TO KING POST @ POST TO RIDGE BEAM (SPLICE)
NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE

STUD WALL PER PLAN

NOTE:

1. WHERE SHEAR WALL PANEL
OCCURS, SEE SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE FOR ALL THE

INFORMATION NOT INDICATED.

ATTACH BLOCKING TO WALL
STUDS EACH END W/ A34 CLIP
TOP AND BOTTOM

2X BLOCKING BETWEEN WALL STUDS
PROVIDE 1/4"X6" SDS @ 16" OC FROM
JOIST TO BLOCKING

DIAPHRAGM BN

SLOPED LOW ROOF
DIAPHRAGM

—

N

SLOPED ROOF
JOISTS

LOW ROOF AT EXTERIOR WALL

5 NOT TO SCALE

2XBLOCK @ 4-0"0OC ——

W/ (3) 16d INTO BLOCKING

FRAMING CLIPS PER SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE, BOTH SIDES
(16" OC AT NON-SHEAR WALL)

\ DBL JOIST PER PLAN
STICH TOGETHER WITH 16d @ 6" OC
STAGGERED)
SHEAR WALL EN
SHEAR WALL
PER PLAN

DIAPHRAGM BN

INTERIOR ROOF SHEAR TRANSFER

(JOISTS PARALLEL)

@ NOT TO SCALE

2X BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS
W/ A34 CLIP AT EA END OF
BLOCKING TO JOIST

CONTINUE CLIPS PER PARALLEL
SHEAR WALL @ 16" OC

NOTE:

1. FOR RAFTER NOTCH
REQUIREMENTS
SEE[8/5.022 ]

DIAPHRAGM BN
F 3-6" MAX

I

g >( (2) 16d INTO
:‘ JOIST

Al

2X FASCIA BEAM

|
|

} CANTILEVERED JOIST
| PER PLAN

[LOW] BEAM PER PLAN, ATTACH TO
POST IN STUD WALL BEYOND WITH
SIMPSON HUC410 HANGER

JOIST AT [LOW] BEAM SUPPORT

@ NOT TO SCALE

JOIST PERPENDICULAR TO SHEAR WALL

40" MAX

1

NOTE:
FOR INFORMATION

NOT SHOWN SEE | 3/S.022

AT EXTERIOR (SHED)

@ NOT TO SCALE

3-0" MAX

DIAPHRAGM BN *\

I

I
(2) 16d INTO
JOIST

5
e

2X BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS L 2X FASCIA BEAM

W/ A34 CLIP AT EA END OF

BLOCKING TO JOIST

CLIPS PER SHEAR WALL CANTLEVERED JOIST
SCHEDULE

(16" OC AT NON SHEAR WALLS) SHEAR WALL EN

HEADER WHERE OCCURS,
PER PLAN

NOTES:

1. DETAIL SIMILAR AT DOUBLE SIDED
SHEATHING.

2. SEE SCHEDULES FOR FASTENER
INFORMATION.

JOIST PERPENDICULAR TO SHEAR WALL

AT EXTERIOR

1 NOT TO SCALE
(3) 164 INTO DIAPHRAGM BN \\ 0" MAX

BLOCKING UON PER PLAN

; “ 1™~ 2 16d INTO
(2) 160 EACH END PERPENDICULAR
TYP FASCIA BEAM BEYOND

-[ 2X FASCIA BEAM

2XBLOCKING @ 4-0"0OC ——

PERPENDICULAR 2X
FASCIA BEAM BEYOND
CLIPS PER SHEAR WALL —————
SCHEDULE SHEAR WALL EN

(16" OC AT NON SHEAR WALLS)

HEADER WHERE OCCURS,

PER PLAN

NOTES:

1. DETAIL SIMILAR AT DOUBLE SIDED
SHEATHING.

2. SEE SCHEDULES FOR FASTENER
INFORMATION.

3. DETAIL SIMILAR AT SLOPED ROOF EDGE.

JOIST PARALLEL TO SHEAR WALL
AT EXTERIOR

2 NOT TO SCALE 3X BLOCKING BETWEEN

DIAPHRAGM BN

ROOF JOISTS AT CEILING

FRAMING LOCATIONS 2X BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS
W/ A34 CLIP AT EA END OF

BLOCKING TO JOIST

= g
~
-
@

CEILING JOIST OR BEAM PER PLAN A
WHERE OCCURS, STAGGER LOCATIONS
BETWEEN ROOF JOISTS

ATTACH TO LEDGER WITH SIMPSON HU
OR HUC HANGERS, PROVIDE BLOCKING
AND LEDGERS AT PARALLEL CONDITION

CONTINUOUS 2X LEDGER AT CEIING
JOIST LOCATIONS

ATTACH TO TOP PLATES W/ (3) 16d @
12" OC STAGGERED, NOTCH AS
REQUIRED AT ROOF JOIST LOCATIONS

CLIPS PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
(16" OC AT NON SHEAR WALLS)

(2) 16d INTO
JOIST

2X FASCIA BEAM

CANTILEVERED JOIST
PER PLAN

SHEAR WALL EN

NOTES:

SHEATHING.

INFORMATION.

HEADER BEYOND WHERE

OCCURS, PER PLAN SEE|[8/S.022

JOIST PERPENDICULAR TO SHEAR WALL
AT EXTERIOR

1. DETAIL SIMILAR AT DOUBLE SIDED
2. SEE SCHEDULES FOR FASTENER

3. FORRAFTER NOTCH REQUIREMENTS

3 NOT TO SCALE

EQ EQ
4-0" MAX
>U< | >(
)
9
DBL JOIST PER PLAN —/ T— CANTILEVERED JOIST
W/ (2) 16d @ 12" OC PER PLAN
UPSIDEDOWN SIMPSON
LUS210 HANGER
N ]
\ /
\ 7/
X
/ N\
/ AN
SN
NOTE:
FOR INFORMATION
NOT SHOWN SEE | 1/5.022 |
,J\/i L

JOIST PERPENDICULAR TO SHEAR WALL

NOT TO SCALE

@AT EXTERIOR (CANTILEVER)

ANX
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BOUNDARY

NAILING (BN)

PLYWOOD SHEATHING SEE
PLAN

NOTES:

EDGE OF ROOF/FLOOR
AND/OR EXTERIOR
WALL BELOW

=
i e

A/\ T JOISTS OR
; U RAFTERS
%/ i w/ s

BOUNDARY NAILING
(BN)

DISCONTINOUS EDGE
NAILING (EN)

FIELD NAILING (FN)

3D PLAN JOIST PER PLAN

1. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 4'-0" X 8'-0" EXCEPT AT BOUNDARIES AND CHANGES IN FRAMING
WHERE MINIMUM PANEL DIMENSION SHALL BE 24" UNLESS ALL EDGES OF THE UNDERSIZED PANELS ARE SUPPORTED BY
AND FASTENED TO FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING.

2. PLACE WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL SHEET WITH FACE PLIES PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS AND STAGGER 4'-0" EDGES AS

SHOWN.

> w

COORDINATE JOIST LAYOUT WITH 4'-0" MODULE AS RELATED TO STRUCTURAL 1 RATED SHEATHING EXPOSURE 1.
ADHESIVE (FLOOR SHEATHING ONLY): ADHESIVE SHALL CONFORM TO APA SPECIFICATION AFG-01 OR ASTM D3498,

APPLIED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ADHESIVE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. IF OSB PANELS WITH SEALED
SURFACES AND EDGES ARE TO BE USED, USE ONLY SOLVENT-BASED GLUES; CHECK WITH PANEL MANUFACTURER.

EXECUTION:

A APPLY A BEAD OF GLUE ABOUT 1/4 INCH IN DIA TO ALL CONTACT/BEARING SURFACES. ON WIDE AREAS
APPLY GLUE IN SERPENTINE PATTERN.

B. APPLY TWO BEADS OF GLUE ON JOISTS WHERE PANEL ENDS BUTT.

C. APPLY GLUE PROGRESSIVELY TO BUTTING EDGES OF PANELS AND INTO GROOVED EDGES OF TONGUE

AND GROOVE PANELS AS WORK PROCEEDS. COMPLETE NAILING OF EACH PANEL BEFORE GLUE SETS.
5. AT INTERIOR SHEARWALL LOCATIONS, PROVIDE DOUBLE LINES OF DIAPHRAGM NAILING INTO TRANSFER BLOCKING OR TOP PLATES.

DIAPHRAGM SHEATHING SCHEDULE

e NAILING
SHEATHING | PANEL INDEX LINES OF . WIDTH OF
TYPE FASTENERS TYPE NAILED FACE BN EN FN
D1 15/32" 3216 1 10d COMMON 7 & & 1

* NAILING TO BE RING OR SPIRAL SHANK, FULL HEAD.

UNBLOCKED DIAPHRAGM SHEATHING SCHEDULE

EN, FORSIZEAND ——
SPACING SEE NOTES

UN-BLOCKED
PANEL EDGE \

L

—

STRUCTURAL PANEL
SHEETS ALONG CL OF
SUPPORTS

JOISTS OR RAFTERS

FIELD NAILING AT ALL
INTERMEDIATE JOISTS, TYP,
SEE NOTES FOR SPACING

W, 1©

|
|
|-
|
|
|.
|
|
|
|o
|
|
|
|-
|
S | .
|
|
BUTTWOOD —— l
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|

______'_______'_______../i___;___;___&;)___;q

LaL NV
@ PLAN VIEW
¢
SHEATHING 12"
PER SCHEDULE N
- FIELD NAIL
—
L PROVIDE GLUE
‘ PER ADHESIVE
NOTE
@ SECTION
GLUE BUTTING ¢ 12"
EDGES PER TYP
ADHESIVE NOTE -
N | EN
/ STAGGERED
STAGGERED X |
f ‘ |
SHEATHING —/ \ \
PER SCHEDULE PROVIDE GLUE
| PER ADHESIVE
NOTE
@ SECTION

7

NOT TO SCALE
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FRAMING PLAN NOTES

i

)

S.022

SLOPED
®

2X10 @ 16" OC T

6X12 RIDGE BEAM

AT LOW ROOF DIAPHRAGM,
ATTACH TO EXTERIOR WALL

PER[5/8.022

(2

(7
\$022/

[DROPPED]

1

1 Ol_oll

1. REFER TO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.
2. DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, AND OPENINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE NOT COMPLETE AS TO NUMBER,
SIZE, AND LOCATION. FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, REFER TO DRAWINGS OTHER THAN

STRUCTURAL.

——4X10 [LOW] \8-200¢/
iy 2X10 @ 16" OC
ROy (1
SLOPED [LOW] =
4X10 RIDGE BEAM
[DROPPED]
4x4 KP

\4x10 [LOW]

[~ 2X10@ 16" OC
SLOPED [LOW
——— ::::::jZ“:_‘I: i tow
ST6236 w
———4X10 [LOW]
CONNECT STRAP
TO DBL BLOCKING
BETWEEN JOISTS

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT SUPPORT BEAMS AND
BEAMS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WITH ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS

AND |14/S.020

FRAMING PLAN LEGEND

HDR

INDICATES WALL BELOW

INDICATES DIAPHRAGM TYPE, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REFERTO|7/S.023

INDICATES DROPPED HEADER FOR SIZE AND SUPPORTS SEE

DETAIL , UON ON PLAN

+  WHERE HEADER INTERUPTS TOP PLATES OF STUD WALL,
PROVIDE MIN CS14 STRAP FROM HEADER TO ADJACENT
WALLS, DEVELOPMENT LENGTH AND FASTENING PER
MANUFACTURER, UON ON PLAN

+  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ROUGH
OPENING DIMENSIONS, ALLOW FOR TRIMMERS AND JAMB
STUDS ADJACENT TO HOLDOWN POST LOCATIONS

INDICATES WOOD BEAM WITH SIMPSON HANGER
CONNECTION TO STUD WALL PER | 7/8.022

CRAFTSMAN ROOF FRAMING PLAN

WHERE DROPPED CEILINGS OCCUR, CONNECT TO ADJACENT STUD WALLS PER DETAIL|13/5.020

174"=1-0"

FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES

1.
2.
3.

4.

10.

FOUNDATION PLAN LEGEND

TYP TYP
ES.010> ES.010>

(ﬁ)Dﬁﬁ 2) 2X6
HDU4 g Wiz
I _ — — -
= CF1 [ — T T T T
_—— _—

I
|
|
| (2) 2X6
HDU4
| 4" SLAB ON GRADE J
: W/ #4 @ 16" OC EA WAY 4x6ﬁ|\\/ T
4x6 -
4x6 — < = |
h & | mC I P J Ll
Womony W b | Sn
$.010 | N L | .
| $.010 46 (2) 2X6
I - | || Hous4
I
| | || (226
| | H/ HDU4
(2) 2X6 | [
HDU4 | | .
= =
Z L A% CFA_ N Z B i>1<4
" /]
- z [ I | |
L] TYP
(2) 2X6 SW1.5 (2) 2X6 646 (8

TOP OF FOOTING GRADE BEAM ELEVATION TO BE 1'-0" BELOW TOP OF SLAB OR FINISHED GRADE, UON.
REFER TO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.
ALL SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION AND CONFIRMED WITH ARCHITECTURAL

DRAWINGS.

EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAT LINES REQUIRED BY THE SIZE AND
SHAPE OF THE STRUCTURE. NO MATERIAL IS TO BE EXCAVATED UNNECESSARILY.

CURBS AND DEPRESSIONS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE ARCH DWGS FOR LOCATIONS,
HEIGHT, AND THICKNESS.
SEE ARCH DWGS FOR EDGE OF SLAB LOCATIONS.

VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE EXCAVATIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
EXCAVATION IN THE EVENT SUCH UTILITIES ARE ENCOUNTERED.

FOR DRAINAGE DETAILS, SUMPS, PITS, DAMP PROOFING, TRENCHES, CURBS, EXTERIOR WALKS, UTILITIES,
EQUIPMENT DETAILS, STEPS, ETC., SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL.

SLAB CONSTRUCTION AND CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PLACING ANY CONCRETE.
PROVIDE A 6" CURB AT EXTERIOR TIMBER WALLS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS.

INDICATES STUD/BEARING WALL PER |11/8.020
THICKNESS AND LOCATION PER ARCH

INDICATES STUD/NON-BEARING WALL PER |11/ S.020
THICKNESS AND LOCATION PER ARCH

INDICATES WOOD SHEAR WALL ID, AT SIDE TO BE NAILED
REFER TO "SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
+  FOR SHEAR WALL CONSTRUCTION PER "SHEAR WALL TYPE"

REFERTO | 6/8.021

INDICATES LOCATION OF POST AND HOLDOWN,

+ POST SIZE PER PLAN

+  HOLDOWN TYPE PER PLAN

+  ADDITIONAL HOLDOWN, ANCHOR ROD, AND EMBED
. FOR ANCHOR BOLT SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS
SEE

INDICATES WOOD SHEAR WALL EXTENTS, ABOVE
LENGTH SHOWN IN SCHEDULE INDICATES APPROXIMATE LENGTH
OF SHEAR WALL, ACTUAL LENGTH MAY DEVIATE +/-6".

CRAFTSMAN FOUNDATION PLAN

CONTINUOUS FOOTING SCHEDULE

TYPE MARK | WIDTH,W | DEPTH,D | TOPBARS | BOTTOMBARS TIES
CF-1 1-6" 1-6" (2)#5 (2)#5 #4@12' 0C
ISOLATED FOOTING SCHEDULE
TYPEMARK | WIDTH,W | LENGTH,B | DEPTH,D | TOPBARS ngg“"
F1 2-0" 20" 1-6" - (3) #5 EAWAY

WOOD SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

WALL ID SHEAR WALL TYPE LENGTH WIDTH

SW1.0 A 40" 517"

SW1.1 A 46" 511"

SW1.2 A 106" 517"

SW1.3 A 40" 517"

SW14 A 46" 511"

SW15 A 136" 517"

1 174"=1-0"
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1. REFER TO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.
2. DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, AND OPENINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE NOT COMPLETE AS TO NUMBER,
SIZE, AND LOCATION. FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, REFER TO DRAWINGS OTHER THAN

STRUCTURAL.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT SUPPORT BEAMS AND
BEAMS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WITH ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS
4. WHERE DROPPED CEILINGS OCCUR, CONNECT TO ADJACENT STUD WALLS PER DETAIL|13/8.020

AND |14/S.020

FRAMING PLAN LEGEND

HDR

INDICATES WALL BELOW

INDICATES DIAPHRAGM TYPE, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
REFERTO|7/S.023

INDICATES DROPPED HEADER FOR SIZE AND SUPPORTS SEE

DETAIL , UON ON PLAN

+  WHERE HEADER INTERUPTS TOP PLATES OF STUD WALL,
PROVIDE MIN CS14 STRAP FROM HEADER TO ADJACENT
WALLS, DEVELOPMENT LENGTH AND FASTENING PER
MANUFACTURER, UON ON PLAN

+  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ROUGH
OPENING DIMENSIONS, ALLOW FOR TRIMMERS AND JAMB
STUDS ADJACENT TO HOLDOWN POST LOCATIONS

INDICATES WOOD BEAM WITH SIMPSON HANGER
CONNECTION TO STUD WALL PER | 7/8.022

GABLE ROOF FRAMING PLAN
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FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES
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1. TOP OF FOOTING GRADE BEAM ELEVATION TO BE 1'-0" BELOW TOP OF SLAB OR FINISHED GRADE, UON.
2. REFERTO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.
3. ALL SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION AND CONFIRMED WITH ARCHITECTURAL

DRAWINGS.

4. EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAT LINES REQUIRED BY THE SIZE AND
SHAPE OF THE STRUCTURE. NO MATERIAL IS TO BE EXCAVATED UNNECESSARILY.

5. CURBS AND DEPRESSIONS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE ARCH DWGS FOR LOCATIONS,
HEIGHT, AND THICKNESS.

6. SEE ARCH DWGS FOR EDGE OF SLAB LOCATIONS.

7. VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE EXCAVATIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIORTO
EXCAVATION IN THE EVENT SUCH UTILITIES ARE ENCOUNTERED.

8. FOR DRAINAGE DETAILS, SUMPS, PITS, DAMP PROOFING, TRENCHES, CURBS, EXTERIOR WALKS, UTILITIES,
EQUIPMENT DETAILS, STEPS, ETC., SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL.

9. SLAB CONSTRUCTION AND CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PLACING ANY CONCRETE.

10. PROVIDE A 6" CURB AT EXTERIOR TIMBER WALLS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS.

FOUNDATION PLAN LEGEND
[ ]
[SW1.1]
<18~ X
6x6 6x6
HDUS| HDUS|

INDICATES STUD/BEARING WALL PER |11/8.020
THICKNESS AND LOCATION PER ARCH

INDICATES STUD/NON-BEARING WALL PER |11/ S.020
THICKNESS AND LOCATION PER ARCH

INDICATES WOOD SHEAR WALL ID, AT SIDE TO BE NAILED
REFER TO "SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
+  FOR SHEAR WALL CONSTRUCTION PER "SHEAR WALL TYPE"

REFERTO | 6/8.021

INDICATES LOCATION OF POST AND HOLDOWN,

+ POST SIZE PER PLAN

+  HOLDOWN TYPE PER PLAN

+  ADDITIONAL HOLDOWN, ANCHOR ROD, AND EMBED
. FOR ANCHOR BOLT SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS
SEE

INDICATES WOOD SHEAR WALL EXTENTS, ABOVE
LENGTH SHOWN IN SCHEDULE INDICATES APPROXIMATE LENGTH
OF SHEAR WALL, ACTUAL LENGTH MAY DEVIATE +/-6".

GABLE FOUNDATION PLAN

CONTINUOUS FOOTING SCHEDULE

TYPE MARK | WIDTH,W | DEPTH,D | TOPBARS | BOTTOMBARS TIES
CF-1 1-6" 1-6" (2)#5 (2)#5 #4@12' 0C
ISOLATED FOOTING SCHEDULE
TYPEMARK | WIDTH,W | LENGTH,B | DEPTH,D | TOPBARS ngg“"
F1 2-0" 20" 1-6" - (3) #5 EAWAY
WOOD SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
WALL ID SHEAR WALL TYPE LENGTH WIDTH
SW1.0 A 40" 517"
SW1.1 A 46" 511"
SW1.2 A 106" 517"
SW1.3 A 40" 517"
SW14 A 46" 511"
SW15 A 136" 517"

1 174"=1-0"
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FRAMING PLAN NOTES

SLOPED HDR

HDR

1. REFER TO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, AND OPENINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE NOT COMPLETE AS TO NUMBER,
SIZE, AND LOCATION. FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, REFER TO DRAWINGS OTHER THAN
STRUCTURAL.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT SUPPORT BEAMS AND
BEAMS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WITH ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS

4. WHERE DROPPED CEILINGS OCCUR, CONNECT TO ADJACENT STUD WALLS PER DETAIL[13/S.020]

AND |14/S.020

FRAMING PLAN LEGEND

7 INDICATES WALL BELOW

INDICATES DIAPHRAGM TYPE, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

REFERTO|7/S.023

HDR

DETAIL |11/S.020|, UON ON PLAN

INDICATES DROPPED HEADER FOR SIZE AND SUPPORTS SEE

WHERE HEADER INTERUPTS TOP PLATES OF STUD WALL,
PROVIDE MIN CS14 STRAP FROM HEADER TO ADJACENT
WALLS, DEVELOPMENT LENGTH AND FASTENING PER

MANUFACTURER, UON ON PLAN

+  SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL ROUGH
OPENING DIMENSIONS, ALLOW FOR TRIMMERS AND JAMB
STUDS ADJACENT TO HOLDOWN POST LOCATIONS

S.022

Q2005
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FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES

1.
2.
3.

4.

10.

TOP OF FOOTING GRADE BEAM ELEVATION TO BE 1'-0" BELOW TOP OF SLAB OR FINISHED GRADE, UON.
REFER TO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

CONTINUOUS FOOTING SCHEDULE

ALL SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION AND CONFIRMED WITH ARCHITECTURAL

DRAWINGS.

EXCAVATIONS SHALL BE MADE AS NEAR AS POSSIBLE TO THE NEAT LINES REQUIRED BY THE SIZE AND
SHAPE OF THE STRUCTURE. NO MATERIAL IS TO BE EXCAVATED UNNECESSARILY.

CURBS AND DEPRESSIONS ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. SEE ARCH DWGS FOR LOCATIONS,
HEIGHT, AND THICKNESS.

SEE ARCH DWGS FOR EDGE OF SLAB LOCATIONS.

VERIFY LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BEFORE EXCAVATIONS. NOTIFY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
EXCAVATION IN THE EVENT SUCH UTILITIES ARE ENCOUNTERED.

FOR DRAINAGE DETAILS, SUMPS, PITS, DAMP PROOFING, TRENCHES, CURBS, EXTERIOR WALKS, UTILITIES,
EQUIPMENT DETAILS, STEPS, ETC., SEE DRAWINGS OTHER THAN STRUCTURAL.

SLAB CONSTRUCTION AND CONTROL JOINT LOCATIONS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
PLACING ANY CONCRETE.

PROVIDE A 6" CURB AT EXTERIOR TIMBER WALLS. SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS.

FOUNDATION PLAN LEGEND

] INDICATES STUD/BEARING WALL PER |11/8.020

THICKNESS AND LOCATION PER ARCH

INDICATES STUD/NON-BEARING WALL PER |11/ S.020
THICKNESS AND LOCATION PER ARCH

INDICATES WOOD SHEAR WALL ID, AT SIDE TO BE NAILED
REFER TO "SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE" FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

+  FOR SHEAR WALL CONSTRUCTION PER "SHEAR WALL TYPE"
REFERTO | 6/8.021

INDICATES LOCATION OF POST AND HOLDOWN,

+  POST SIZE PER PLAN
+  HOLDOWN TYPE PER PLAN

+  ADDITIONAL HOLDOWN, ANCHOR ROD, AND EMBED

TYPEMARK | WIDTH,W | DEPTH,D | TOPBARS | BOTTOMBARS TIES
CF-1 1-6" 1-6" (2)#5 (2)#5 #4@12' 0C
WOOD SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

WALL ID SHEAR WALL TYPE LENGTH WIDTH

SW1.0 A 4'-0" 512"

SW1.1 A 4'-6" 512"

SW1.2 A 106" 512"

SW1.3 A 4-0" 512"

SW1.4 A 4'-6" 512"

SW1.5 A 13-0" 512"

. FOR ANCHOR BOLT SETTING OUT DIMENSIONS
[ L1 SEE [7/8.021
646 646 A
HDUS HDUS

INDICATES WOOD SHEAR WALL EXTENTS, ABOVE
LENGTH SHOWN IN SCHEDULE INDICATES APPROXIMATE LENGTH
OF SHEAR WALL, ACTUAL LENGTH MAY DEVIATE +/-6".

CONTEMPORARY
FOUNDATION PLAN

1/4"=1-0"
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FRAMING PLAN NOTES

CRAFTSMAN CEILING FRAMNG PLAN

1. REFER TO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, AND OPENINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE NOT COMPLETE AS TO NUMBER,
SIZE, AND LOCATION. FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, REFER TO DRAWINGS OTHER THAN

STRUCTURAL.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT SUPPORT BEAMS AND

BEAMS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WITH ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

FRAMING PLAN LEGEND

INDICATES TYPICAL CEILING JOISTS, 2X6 @ 16" OC UON
PROVIDE SIMPSON HU28 HANGERS EA END UON IN DETAILS

HATCHED AREAS INDICATE DROPPED CEILING EXTENTS

INDICATES WOOD BEAM WITH SIMPSON HANGER
CONNECTION TO STUD WALL PER | 5/5.020

INDICATES WOOD BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTION WITH
SIMPSON LU HANGER
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GABLE CEILING FRAMING PLAN

FRAMING PLAN NOTES

[HDR] BEAMS PER
ROOF FRAMING PLAN,
TYP UON

1. REFER TO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, AND OPENINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE NOT COMPLETE AS TO NUMBER,

SIZE, AND LOCATION. FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, REFER TO DRAWINGS OTHER THAN

STRUCTURAL.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT SUPPORT BEAMS AND
BEAMS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WITH ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

FRAMING PLAN LEGEND

INDICATES TYPICAL CEILING JOISTS, 2X6 @ 16" OC UON
PROVIDE SIMPSON HU28 HANGERS EA END UON IN DETAILS

HATCHED AREAS INDICATE DROPPED CEILING EXTENTS

INDICATES WOOD BEAM WITH SIMPSON HANGER
CONNECTION TO STUD WALL PER | 5/5.020

INDICATES WOOD BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTION WITH
SIMPSON LU HANGER
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Q2005

1. REFER TO S0 SERIES SHEETS FOR GENERAL NOTES AND TYPICAL DETAILS.

2. DEPRESSIONS, CURBS, AND OPENINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE NOT COMPLETE AS TO NUMBER,

SIZE, AND LOCATION. FOR COMPLETE INFORMATION, REFER TO DRAWINGS OTHER THAN

STRUCTURAL.

3. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF EQUIPMENT SUPPORT BEAMS AND
BEAMS AROUND FLOOR OPENINGS WITH ALL PROJECT REQUIREMENTS.

FRAMING PLAN LEGEND

INDICATES TYPICAL CEILING JOISTS, 2X6 @ 16" OC UON
PROVIDE SIMPSON HU28 HANGERS EA END UON IN DETAILS

HATCHED AREAS INDICATE DROPPED CEILING EXTENTS

INDICATES WOOD BEAM WITH SIMPSON HANGER
CONNECTION TO STUD WALL PER | 5/5.020

INDICATES WOOD BEAM TO BEAM CONNECTION WITH
SIMPSON LU HANGER
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OWNER:

CITY OF FRESNO

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
2600 FRESNO STREET, 3RD FLOOR
FRESNO, CA 93721

ARCHITECT:

AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS, INC.

2814 ROWENA AVENUE, SUITE ONE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90039
P. 323.953.4700 F. 323.953.4900

AARON NEUBERT CA# C-29005

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

NOUS ENGINEERING, INC.

600 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 760
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MEP ENGINEER:
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OWNER:
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
2600 FRESNO STREET, 3RD FLOOR
FRESNO, CA 93721

ARCHITECT:

AARON NEUBERT ARCHITECTS, INC.

2814 ROWENA AVENUE, SUITE ONE
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90039
P. 323.953.4700 F. 323.953.4900

AARON NEUBERT CA# C-29005

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER:

NOUS ENGINEERING, INC.

600 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 760
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017
P. 213.627.6687

MEP ENGINEER:

INNODEZ DESIGN AND ENGINEERING

726 FOXBROUGH PLACE
PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94566
P. 424.414.0997
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-D1E
Project Name: Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1({op1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-04-06T17:40:05+05:30 (Page 1 of 10) Project Name: Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1({op1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-04-06T17:40:05+05:30 (Page 2 of 10) Project Name: Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1({op1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-04-06T17:40:05+05:30 (Page 3 of 10) Project Name: Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1{op1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-04-06T17:40:05+05:30 (Page 4 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2468_Fresno ADU Units{ADU-1_op1), 2600 Fresno St, 3rd Floor, Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2468_Fresno ADU Units{ADU-1_op1), 2600 Fresno St, 3rd Floor, Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2468_Fresno ADU Units{ADU-1_op1), 2600 Fresno St, 3rd Floor, Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2468_Fresno ADU Units{(ADU-1_op1), 2600 Fresno St, 3rd Floor,
Fresno, CA 93721 Energy Analysis_v8.ribd19x Fresno, CA 93721 Energy Analysis_v8.ribd19x Fresno, CA 93721 Energy Analysis_v8.ribd19x Fresno, CA 93721 Energy Analysis_v8.ribd19x
GENERAL INFORMATION ENERGY DESIGN RATING ENERGY USE SUMMARY REQUIRED PV SYSTEMS - SIMPLIFIED
01 Praject Name | Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1{op1) Energy Design Ratings 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis Energy Use (mvfﬂz-ﬂ} Standard Design Proposed Design Compliance Margin Percent Improvement
Efficiency’ (EDR) Total® (EDR) Efficiency’ (EDR) TotaP (EDR) - . s Annual
03 Project Location | 2600 Fresno 5t Space Heating 20.25 19.19 1.06 5.2 oc (!k'o\'dr:ls‘m Exception Module Type Array Type Power Electronics CFI Az[:::;h I:g:t M?::;;sle T”t]'_f; n Im:;:; Eff. Solar Access
04 City | Fresno 05 standards Version | 2019 Standard Design 54.3 255 Space Cooling 97.14 90.71 6.43 6.6 (%)
06 Zip code| 93721 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 8.3 Propased Declges 1AQ Ventilation 17.79 17.79 0 0 207 NA Standard Fixed none true | 150270 | n/a n/a <712 96 98
08 Climate Zone | 13 09 Front Orlentation (deg/ Cardinal) | AllOrientations Water Heating 49.76 45.92 384 77
Narth Facin 52.7 239 16 16 Self Utilization Credit 0 0
10 Bullding Type | Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units| 1 " Jearion mred e n/a REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES
12 Project Scope | NewConstruction — | 13 Number of Bedrooms | 1 East Facing 52.2 s 23.4 21 21 North Facing Compliance Total 184.94 s 178.61 11.33 . The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis.
- — = Space Heating 20.25 2 P 20.01 0.24 1.2 . Ind i lity, balanced f s ..
x|o Number of Storles | 1 } ndoor air quality, balanced fan
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft*) 15 South Facing 521 233 22 22 Space Cooling 97.14 86.11 11.03 11.4 »  IAQ Ventilation System: as low as 0.575 W/CFM >
16 Existing Cand. Floor Area (ft?) nfa | 17 Fenestration Average U-factor | 0.3 - T 1 1AQ Ventilati 17.79 1 [ 17.79 0 o . 1AQ Ventilation System Heat Recovery: minimum 62 SRE and 66 ASRE | [ E
: West Facing 51.5 ' 22.7 28 28 A Ventiiation 1 . Variable capacity heat pump compliance option (verification details from VCHP Staff report, Appendix B, and RA3) m O
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft?)| 347 U 19 Glazing Percentage (%) | 18.86% — - Water Heating 4976 _. 45,92 3.84 7.7 — . o
20 ADU Bedraom Caunt| n/a N 21 ADU Conditioned Floor Area| n/a “RESULT: * COMPLIES Self tilization Credit nfa _ 0 0 nfa O . £ 8
22 Is Natural Gas Available? | Yes s ' Efficiency EDR includes improvements to the building envelope and mare efficient equipment—" East Facing Compliance Total 154.94 Dl 169.83 15.411 8.2 DA Lu v o ~
% Total EDR includes efficiency and demand response measures such as photovoltaic (PV) systems and batteries Space Heating 20.25 19.97 0.28 14 m N O <|r
COMPLIANCE RESULTS ———— — Building complies when efficiency and total compliance margins are greater than or equal to zero space Cooling 97047 T | = | ey a5 11.86 12.2 GJ § %
— o - - - 5 . Standard Design PV Capacity: 2.07 kWdc I i ) . . | ' . ] < —
01 [« with C Perfo 1AQ Ventilat 17.79 17.79 0 o +— O
E Comi ' rmance *  Proposed PV Capacity Scaling: North (2.07 kWdc) East (2.07 kWidc) South (2,07 kwidc) We'st (2.07 kWde) d Vendation o i— = oo
02 This building incorporates features that require field testing and/or verification by a certified HERS rater under the supervision of a CEC-approved HERS provider. Water Heating 49.76 45.92 3.84 7.7 I— E ;'_"
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below Self Utilization Credit nfa 0 0 n/a Lu "—'q) O <
South Facing Compliance Total 184.94 168.96 15.98 8.6 m m 6 L\./
Space Heating 2025 18,95 13 6.4 (al N
. = W
Space Cooling 97.14 8213 15,01 155 ; c =
1AQY Ventilation 17.79 17.79 0 0 d ; % O
Water Heating 49.76 4592 384 7.7 N ; = I
Self Utilization Credit nfa 0 0 nfa I > 0
West Facing Compliance Total 184.94 164,79 20.15 10.9
Registration Number: 422-P010049004A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 04/06/2022 10:46 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 422-P010049004A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 04/06/2022 10:46 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 422-P010049004A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 04/06/2022 10:46 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 422-P010049004A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 04/06/2022 10:46 HERS Provider: CHEERS
NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficlency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using Information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therafore, CHEERS s not NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficlency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using Information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therafore, CHEERS s not NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficlency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficienc) Rating System Servicss, Inc. (CHEERS) using information pibadad by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therafore, CHEERS s not
responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the sccuracy or of the in this responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the sccuracy or of the in this responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the sccuracy or of the in this responsible for, and cannot guarantee, the accuracy or completeness of the mgm'na contained in this documeant.
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-04-06 05:10:36 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-04-06 05:10:36 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-04-06 05:10:36 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2019.2.000 Report Generated: 2022-04-06 05:10:36
Schema Version: rev 20200901 Schema Version: rev 20200901 Schema Version: rev 20200901 Schema Version: rev 20200901
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-D1E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE CF1R-PRF-01E
Project Name: Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1({op1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-04-06T17:40:05+05:30 (Page 5 of 10) Project Name: Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1({op1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-04-06T17:40:05+05:30 (Page 6 of 10) Project Name: Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1{op1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-04-06T17:40:05+05:30 (Page 7 of 10) Project Name: Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1({op1) Calculation Date/Time: 2022-04-06T17:40:05+05:30 (Page 8 of 10)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2468_Fresno ADU Units{ADU-1_op1), 2600 Fresno St, 3rd Floor, Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2468_Fresno ADU Units{ADU-1_op1), 2600 Fresno St, 3rd Floor, Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2468_Fresno ADU Units{ADU-1_op1), 2600 Fresno St, 3rd Floor, Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 2468_Fresno ADU Units{ADU-1_op1), 2600 Fresno St, 3rd Floor,
Fresno, CA 93721_Energy Analysis_v8.ribd19x Fresno, CA 93721 Energy Analysis_v8.ribd19x Fresno, CA 93721 Energy Analysis_v8.ribd19x Fresno, CA 93721 Energy Analysis_v8.ribd19x
HERS FEATURE SUMMARY OPAQUE SURFACES OPAQUE DOORS WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional 01 0z 03 04 05 06 07 08 0 0z 03 04 01 02 03 04 05 06 07
detail is provided in the buildng tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry - "
. . " . Window and Door Name m e Distribution Ty Water Heater N #] Solar Heating System Co ct Distributi HERS Verificati
Building-level Verifications: Name Zone Canstruction Azimuth Orientation Gross Area [&2} Area (ft2) Tilt (deg) Name Side of Building Area (ft’) H= System Typ el 1 Heater Name {#) rHieating v mpact™ on i on
. Quality insulation installation (QII) Door 3068_ Front Wall N 20 0.2 Domestic Hot Water Standard Distribution
+ Indoor air quality ventilation Front Wall N Living Area_ADU1 R-21 Wall_ 0 Front 158.61 2332 90 DHW Sys 1 (OHW) System Deate 1 (1) nfa None nfa
. Kitchen range hood Rear Wall 5 Living Area_ADU1 R-21 Wall_ 180 Back 158.61 20.49 90 SLAB FLOORS
Cooling System Verifications: -
. Verified EER Left Wall E Living Area_ADU1 R-21 Wall_ 90 Left 186.6 12.64 90 o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 WATER HEATERS
. Verified SEER Right Wall W Living Area_ADU1 R-21 Wall_ 270 Right 186.6 28.98 90 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1 12
»  Verified Refrigerant Charge Name Zone Area (i) Perimeter (ft) Edge Insul. Rvalue | EdgeInsul.Rualue | o o0y cocion Heated
*  Airflowin habitable rooms {SC3.1.4.1.7) R OPAQUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS TR <ol gnd Derh S Heati Tank | E ; Tk | gtandby Loss =
. Minimum Airflow according to RA3.3 and 5C3.3.3.4.1 > T - e Slab-on-Grade Living Area ADU1 347 24 B none 0 0% No Name EI:menrﬁ Tank Ty, #of “; Fa:::f:r Input Rating | Insulation :Re::ve 1st Hr. Rating| NEEA Heat Pump Tank Location or m
Heating System Verifications: 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 8 firea Type pe units | e | eeicioncy | O Pt R-value et |orFlowRate | Brand or Model | Ambient Condition
*  Verified HSPF (Int/Ext) O
| | | Skylight Area
»  Verified heat pump rated heating capacity _ Name Zone Construction Azimuth Orientation . | Area (ft?) a [gﬂ’) Roof 'E}e bin mmm Roof Emittance |  Cool Roof OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS - 8
»  CEC certified low-static VCHP system U ; Lk ; - = DHW Heater 1 Gas Consumer 1| o | osiuer i 0 n/; / / /i ol
*  Wall-mounted thermostat in zones greater than 150 ft2 (SC3.4.5) e i Living R-38 Roof No “ 1 A 01 02 03 - 04 05 06 07 08 Instantaneous ) “4|  kBtufhr - 2 na na na
*  Verified air filter sizing (SC3.1.4.7) . Non Attic Roof - 50 left | 1735 0 6 0.1 0.85 No N N Sl L
it N Area_ADU1 Attic_ b T R, e Interior / Exterior S
. Verified air filter pressure drop rating i of - Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing Total Cavity Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers E m
HVAC Distribution System Verifications: Non AtticRoof2| . LMVINg R-38 Roof No 270 Right 1735 0 6 01 0.85 No R-value Revalue UG - HERG R RPN
*  Ducts located entirely in conditioned space confirmed by duct leakage festing. I [N [ Area_ADU1 Attlc_ =l - - I i < L ! ' 01 02 03 -1 1 — | = | — — 06 07 08 LL]
. Verified low-leakage ducts in conditioned space must meet maxii-num 25 cfm leakageto putside (RA3:1.4.3.8) 1 B ’ B ) - : e Inside Finish: Gypsum Board —1— rll:;u I e ;
Domestic Hot Water System Verifications: ' FENESTRATION / GLAZING . R-21 Wall_ Exterior Walls Wood Framed Wall | | 2x6@16in.0.C. UR2L None/None | 0.069 Cavity / Frame: R-21 / 2x6 Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping | Compact Distribution {"'"p“frg": tion | pecireulation Control c;mmmbu'::;': ‘:I':;: :;mvr:ter (@)
. -N - iche
one 01 0z 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1 12 13 1 Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucco . - - . - .
DHW Sys 1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required Mot Required Z
_ SHGC Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION Widt! Area X
Name Type Surface Orientation | Azimuth lﬂlh "::,E}ht Mult, ) U-factor us:‘cr::r SHGC | Sourc ?:;::; Wood Framed Roof Deck: Wood SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMIS <
01 02 03 04 s 06 07 e R-38 Roof No Attic_ Cathedral Cellings ":’:emng © 2%12 @ 16 In. 0. C. R-38 None / None 0.03 siding/sheathing/decking _|
Number of Dwelling | ., _ M Number of Ventilation Number of Water Window 2614 Wind Front Wall N Eront 0 1 3.32 0.3 NERC 0.23 | NERC | BugSc Cavity / Frame: R-38 / 2x12 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 1
Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ft?) Units of of Zones Cooling Systems Heating Sysbems "" ow 2614_ f"' ow Font Wa ran ug Screen Inside Finish: Gypsum Board 0
Window 30410_ Window Rear Wall 5 Back 180 1 14.49 0.3 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen . . . Required Verified Heating Cooling
Fresno ADU Units_ADU-1{op1) 347 1 1 1 0 1 - Name System Type Heating Unit | Cooling Unit | ¢ oo | Distribution | @ oot | status | Existing | Equi i E
Window 3020_ W!ndow Rear Wall § Back 180 1 [ 03 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION Name Name Name Type I:onditi;n ‘G:lrunt 10;““‘
ZONE INFORMATION Window 4032_ Window Left Wall E Left 90 1 12.64 03 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen o1 02 03 04 - S O
. . . - u
01 0z 03 04 05 06 07 Window 60410_ Window Right Wall W Right 270 1 28.98 0.3 NFRC 0.23 | NFRC | Bug Screen Quality Insulation Installation (QJl) High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Bullding Envelope Alr Leakag CEMS0 HVAC System1 Heat pump heating cooling System 1 System 1 n/a n/a Setback New NA 1 1 O
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ft?) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 | Water Heating System 2 Required Not Required Not Required nfa >
Living Area_ADU1 Conditioned HVAC System1 347 9.33 DHW Sys 1 N/A (D
Registration Number: 422-P010049004A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 04/06/2022 10:46 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 422-P0100490044A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 04/06/2022 10:46 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 422-P010049004A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 04/06/2022 10:46 HERS Provider: CHEERS Registration Number: 422-P010049004A-000-000-0000000-0000 Registration Date/Time: 04/06/2022 10:46 HERS Provider: CHEERS m
NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficlency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using Information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therafore, CHEERS s not NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficlency Rating System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using Information uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS is not NOTICE: This document has been generated by ConSol Home Energy Efficlency Rai System Services, Inc. (CHEERS) using Infarmation uploaded by third parties not affiliated with or related to CHEERS. Therefore, CHEERS i